Sales catalogue 37: Marks and Co

Publication/Creation
c.1936

Persistent URL

https://wellcomecollection.org/works/ahdq3vwt

License and attribution

This work has been identified as being free of known restrictions under
copyright law, including all related and neighbouring rights and is being made
available under the Creative Commons, Public Domain Mark.

You can copy, modify, distribute and perform the work, even for commercial
purposes, without asking permission.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/mark/1.0/

L s L e i R T S L

WA Cr) [<e [/ ’?“

MODERN
'FIRST EDITIONS

ILLUSTRATORS

PRIVATE PRESS
BOOKS

CATALOGUE NUMBER 37

MARKS & CO.,

84 CHARING CROSS ROAD,
LONDON, W.C.2

PronE: CABLES
TEMPLE BAR 1340 “ Marksco, Lonpon |

——mr




Phone : MARKS & CO., Cables :
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SPECIAL NOTICE.

Cable orders using the code word ‘‘ MODERN " will be read as
** please send from Catalogue 37.”

Unless otherwise stated all books are published in London, and are
accurately described as to condition, ete.

Prices are Net and do not include postage. Parcels up to 221bs. in
weight can now be mailed to America for 9/9. Smaller parcels
can be sent by Book Post at 4d. per Ib.

Clients ordering through an Agent should advise us direct, thus assur-
ing immediate attention to their order, and future catalogues.

A Remittance or satisfactory reference should accompany first order.

For the guidance of our Clients Abroad, the simplest method of pay-
ment is by International Money Order (obtainable at any Post
Office), or Banker's draft on London.

‘Recent Catalogues

No. 35—0OCCULT SCIENCES AND KINDRED
SUBJECTS.

No. 36 —FREEMASONRY.

FORTHCOMING CATALOGUES

No. 38 -THE FINE ARTS.
No. 39—MISCELLANEOUS BOOKS.

Post free on application.

Lists of desiderata will be promptly attended to, and offers of
libraries or individual scarce items are invited.

VALUATIONS FOR ALL PURPOSES.



First Editions of Modern
Authors

Unless otherwise stated all books are First Editions, 8vo. et
infra, in the publisher’s binding. Where not specified they are
in original cloth, half cloth or buckram.

—

Aldington (Ricuarp) DeaTH of a HEeRro, fine, with dust-wrapper, 1929 7/-
2 ——— ImacEs of WaRr, good copy, 1919 8/-

Limited to 120 copies on handmade paper, printed at the Beaumont Press.

Vide Hours PRrESss, post.
3 Anstey (F. [Taomas Anstey GurHrig|) The Brass BorTLE (binding a little

soiled), 1900 6/-
4 Mr. Punxce's Moper Music HaLL SoNes and Dramas, good
copy, 1892 10/-
5 The TinTED VENUS, good copy, 1885 10/-
6 Armstrong (MarTin) CoLLECTED PoEMms, good copy, 1931 12/-

Inserted are two antograph letters addressed to T. Earle Welby.

7 Asquith (Hereert) The VoLUuNTEER and other Pomms, wrappers (sailed},
1915 6/-

8 Atherton (GErTRUDE) The CONQUEROR, good copy, New York, 1902 £1/15/-
First issue, page 546 numbered in left-hand corner.

9 Ballantyne (R. M.) CHARLIE to the REscuEg, nice copy, 1890 15/-

BARRIE (SIR JAMES M.).
10 An Edinburgh Eleven, half morocco (ike original wrappers bound in),

1889 £1/-/-

11 George Meredith, 1909, thin 12mo. (few pencil marks in text) [1909] 6/-

12 The Little White Bird, good copy, 1902 £1/5/-
{Contains the first mention of Peter Pan.

13 Margaret Ogilvy, good copy, 1896 15/-

14 - AnoTHER Cory, nof as good, 1896 10/-

15 My Lady Nicotine, fair copy (badly recased), 1890 £2/2/-

16 Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens, with 50 coloured plates by ARTHUR

RACKHAM, cr. 4to., fine copy, 1906 £3/-/-

17 Sentimental Tommy, First Issuk (inside joints little weak and spine

faded), 1896 15/-
Firat issne, with adverts. dated 6G-8, 96,

18 SEcOND IssuR, fair copy, 1896 8/-

Adverts, dated 6:-10, 96.

19 Tommy and Grizel (little loose), fazr copy, 1900 10/-

20 Heine's Book of Songs, translated by Joun TopHUNTER, leather (shabby

and cover detached), Oxford, 1907 £1/-/-

“To Mrs. Tree from a grateful author, J. M. Barrie. Christmas 1908,” inscription on fly-

leaf.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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21 Becke (Louis) Oup Convier Davs, good copy (but small stain on cn'.resr},
1899 i

22 By REEF and PaLm, good copy, 1894 8/-

23 Beltaine.—The Orcan of the IrisH Literary THEATRE, edited by W. B,
YEaTs, Nos. 1 to 3 (all published), original boards, wragpers bound in,
1899-1900 15/-

Contributors include Lionel Johnson, George Moore and W. B. Yeats.

24 Bennett (ArNoLD) PoLite Farces for the DRawiNG-Room, good copy, 1900

12/-

25 THINGS that have INTERESTED Me, good copy, 1901 5/-

26 Benson (SteLLa) WorLDs within WoRLDS, good copy, 1928 8/-
Inscription in ink on fly-leaf.

27 Binyon (LAURENCE) ATTILA, good copy, 1907 g1/

Loosely inserted is a 2-page poem, entitled, ** A Prelude at Evening,” written and signed by

the Author.

28 Birrell (AuvcusTiNe) ApHORISMS on AUTHORS and their Wayvs, diligently
collected from Johnson’s ** Lives " by A. B., good copy, Privately printed,
1917 x1/-/-

Limited to 100 copies.

With signed presentation inscription on fly-leaf from the Author to Colonel and Mrs.
Rivett-Carnac ; also a short note in the Author's hand inserted,

29 Blunden (Epmunp) Harrway House, nice copy, 1932 12/-
Special issue, limited to 70 numbered copies, signed by the Aunthor,
30 NEAr and Far, good copy, 1929 6/-
31 Poewms [1914-30], fine copy, 1930 10/-
32 Vortive TABLETS, fine copy, 1931 8/-
33 Blunt (WiLrriD Scawen) EstHER, LovE Lyrics and NATALIA'S RESURREC-
TION, good copy, 1892 8/-
Author’s presentation inseription on fly-leaf.
34 GRISELDA, good copy, 1893 8/- |
Author’s presentation inseription on fly-leaf.
35 A New PILGRIMAGE, and other PoEewms, good copy, 1889 8/- |

Author’s presentation inseription on fly-leaf.

36 Boldrewood (Rorr) The Miner's RigHT, 3 vols, good copy (but a small

mark on cover of Vol. 1), 1890 10/-
37 Bone (GerTRUDE) Of the WESTERN ISLES, with 40 woodcuts by STEPHEN |
BonE (binding slightly soiled), 1925 £1/-/-

Presentation copy to E. H. New, with his small bookplate. Loosely inserted are two
A.L.8. from the Author to E. H. New and another from the Artist, as well as the |
latter’s signature on frontispiece.

38 Boothby (Guy) A Lost ENDEAVOUR, nice copy, 1895 10/-

39 Bridges (RoBerT) EiGHT PLAYS: comprising : NEero, Parts 1 and 2;
Pavricio ; The RETURN of ULvsses ; The CHRISTIAN CAPTIVES ; ACHILLES
in Scyros ; The HumMours of the Court ; The Feasr of Bacchus, printed
throughout on Van Gelder handmade paper, newly bound in half blue calf
gilt, t.e.g., 1885-93 £2/10/-
The original issue, in 8 parts, pagination continuous, with the wrappers bound at end.

NEw VERrsE, written in 1921, parchment boards (covers soiled),
Oxford, 1925 6/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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41 Bridges (Roeert) OcroBer, and other Poewms, boards (binding slightly
worn), 1920 O/-

42 The TestamenT of BEAUTY, parchment boards, as new, with dust-

wrapper, 1929 £1/5/-
43 AxoTHER Copy, fine (but dust-wrapper soiled), 1929 £1/-1-
44 : Mmuton’s ProsoDpy, by RoBerT BRrRIDGES ; and CLassicaL METRESs,

in ExcLisa VErsE, by WiLLiam JounsoN Stone (spine dull), Oxford, 1901

x2/2/-

Presentation copy, with inseription, ** To Harold Hodge with the kind regards of Robert
Bridges, Jan. 9, 19027 ; alzo one-page A.L.8. to Harold Hodge inserted.

45 Bullen (Frank T.) The Cruisk of the "' CacuarLoT” (name neatly erased

from title), but a very nice copy, 1898 £8/15/-

46 Burke (Tuomas) WaisperinG Winpows : Tales of the Waterside, wgood
copy, 1921 10/-

47 Burnett (Frances Hopcson) Litrie Lorp FaunTLErOv, FIRsT AMERICAN
Eprriox (name on fly-leaf), duf a fair copy, New Vork, 1886 £2/-/-

48 Butler (Samuver) Ex Vorto, nice copy, 1888 £1/-/-

Two press cuttings pasted in and marginal annotations on 2 leaves.

49 The Humour of Howmer, and other Essavs, edited by R. A.
Streatfeild (name on fly-leaf), dut a nice copy, 1913 6/-

50 Bj,frne (Doxn) CHANGELING and other SToRIES, nice copy, New Vork [1923]
12/-

CARROLL (LEWIS, i.e., CHARLES LUTWIDGE DODGSON).

51 Alice’'s Adventures in Wonderland, First PusLisuEp Epirion, weth 42
illustrations by Joun Texnier, 1866— Through the Looking-Glass, and
What Alice Found there, Fikst EpiTion, with 50 illustrations by JoHN
TexNiEL, 1872—2 vols, post 8vo., newly and beautifully bound in best
style maroon levant morocco extra, silk linings, gilt tooled on sides in
imitation of the orig. cloth covers, which are mounted and bound at end,
g.e., by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, enclosed tn a cloth book-like box, lined with

velver, 1866-72 £40/- /-
32 Aventures D’Alice au Pays des Merveilles, First Frexcu Epition, blue
cloth gilt, g.e. (inscription on half-title), buf a nice copy, 1869 ¥2/2/-

Le Avventure ID’Alice nel Paese delle Meraviglie, Tradotte dall’ In-
glese da T. Pierrocora Rosserti, FirsT lssue oF THE FirsT ITALIAN

Eprrion, red cloth gilt, g.e. (binding badly soiled), but clean internally,
1872 £1/1/-

AnoTHER Cory, red cloth gilt, t.e.g., as new, 1872 7/6
Second issue, only the top edge gilt and with the 3-line border on covers in blind instead of
gilt, the end-papers white.

The Nursery *‘ Alice,” containing Twenty Coloured Enlargements from
Tenniel’s INlustrations to ' Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland,” with Text
adapted to Nursery Readers, 4to., coloured decorated boards, by E.
GerTRUDE THOMSON, cloth back (corners slightly worn), dul a Mﬁ?"?’
1890 [=]=

56 Alice's Adventures Underground, with 37 illustrations by the Author, red
cloth gilt, g.e. (bad stain on binding and inscription on title), 1886 10/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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57 CARROLL (LEWIS, ie., CHARLES
LUTWIDGE DODGSON).

An Important Collection of Personal Belongings, Autograph Letters
with Mathematical Problems, an Original Drawing and Books with
Presentation Inscriptions, formerly in the possession of his Nephew,
Bertram James Collingwood.
This exceptional collection sa unigque and was recently purchased by
wg from a member of the Dodgson family.

PRICE FOR THE coLLEcTion, $£150/-/-

IT CONHISTS OF
(1) BLACKTIN DEED BOX. For- | (%) RHYME: AND REABON:
merly belonging to Lewis Carroll. | First edition, cloth, 1883. Inseription

Lettered **C. ). Private Papers ™ | on the hali-title :—** Mary C. Colling-

(2) LEATHER GLADSTONE wood with best love from her
BAG. Formerly belonging tu Imv.m
Carroll, with his initials **C. L.

(3) ORIGINAL PEN AND IHK
DRAWING. Size 7 by 6 in., **Con-
vent Thoughts,” from the picfure mn the
Royal Academy, 1851

(4) AUTOGRAPH LETTER from
Ch. Ch., Oxford, dated Nov. 7/97 (un-
atpned).
a mathematical problem, on 4 pages,
large 4to., with numerous pencil figures
on reverse. Plece cut away from page 4
(probably Carroll’s signature)

(5) ANOTHER SIMILAR AUTO-

GRAPH LETTER irom Ch. Ch., Nov.
11/97. 'To his nephew Bertram, on 2
oblong sheets and 3 strips, with some
pencil figures on reverse of sheet |

(6) PHANTASMAGORIA. First
edition, cloth, 1864, Inseription on the
half-title : —** Mary C. Dodgson, “vith
the Author’s love, Jan., 18697

(7) NOTES BY AN OXFORD
CHIEF, 1865-T4, cloth, 1874. Inscrip-
tionon the half-title :—** Lucy Lutwidge,
from her affectionate Nephew the
Author, Aug. 13, 1874"

(3 THROUGH THE LOOKING
GLASS. Fortieth Thousand, eloth,
1877. Inscription on half-title : —** Ber-
tram James Collingwood from his affte
Uncle the Author, Ang. 7, 1878"

To his nephew Bertram, solving | Srmsined. | Gollingmood. Witk tis: Kuther's
| love, Mar. /RT"

' (12) SYLVIE AND BRUNO. First
| edition, eloth, 1889

affte brother
the Author, Dec., 7/83"

(10) ALICE'S ADVENTURES
UNDER GROUND. First edition,
cloth, 1886. With inscription on the
half title :—** Mary C. Collingwood, with

| the Author's love, Dec. 2586 ™

(11) THE GAME OF “LOGIC.”
First edition, WITH EXVELOPE COXTAIN-
ING BOARD AND EIGHT COUNTERS, cloth,
1887, Inscription on half-title .—** Ber

Inseription on half-
title :—** Bertram J. Collingwooi from
his affte Uncle the Author, Dec. 12, 1889 "
{13) SYLVIE AND BRUNO CON-
CLUDED. First edition, elnt.h, 15893,
Inscription on half-title : —** Bertram J.
Collingwood, from his afite Uncle the
Anthor, Dee, 27, 1893 "

(14) FARADAY (MicaarL) CHEMICAL
MantevraTion., Half calf, 1842, In.
scription on half-title :—** B. J. C. from
C. L. D., May, 188"

(15) BROWNING (Roeerr) SELEC-
rroxs from Porrican Works, 2 vols,
half morocco (binding broken), 1887,

[nscription on half-title of Vol. 1 :—
“Mary C. Collingwood with best love
from her brother Charles L. Dodgson
Nov. 1887 "

(16} 4-pp. PEMPHLET entitled, “* A
Locteal Parapox,” by Lewis LARRun
[Off-printed from Mmd 1804]

Copies of Letlters proving Awthenticity and Provenance of the Collection,

{M Thornhill.
Dear Grace,—The signatupes

¥Yr. affect. brother-in-law, Stoarr I, O,

Sruart. D, Collingwood was the Aathor of

Nr. Bray, Co. “’LEH&“
. ‘from the Author"
your possession are undoubtedly authentic—his handwriting is quite distinctive.

September 15th, 1934,
in the copies of the books by Lewis Carroll in
Good lnck to yon,

Life and Letters of Lewia Carroll.”

(B) z 50, Marlborough Hill, St. Johns Wood, N.W.8, Ootober 2nd, 1934,

To Mr.

Ma.ﬂr.

Dear Sir,—I am writing this letter to sassure you that the collection of Lewis Carroll books bought

by you were the property of my lnte husband,
and that all signatures in hooks are authentic. *

Bertram James Collingwood, nephew of Lewis Carroll—

The tin box and bag also belonged to Lewis Carroli—he lent my husband the bag when he went up
to Oambridge as a student.  Yours truly, Grace J. COLLAKGWOOD.
Grace J. Collingwood is the niece by marriage of Lewis Carroll.

(Z TH LR P [ TR T TR TR T T T T T T T T T AR, T [ TR TR T T T T

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Carroll (Lewis, i.e., Charles Lutwidze Dodgson)—continued.

58 Feeding the Mind, with a Prefatory Note by WiLLiam H. Draperg, grey
boards, white linen back, good copy, 1907 =
AnoTHER Copy, limp grey wrappers, red cloth back, geod copy, 1907
5/«

60 Rhyme and Reason ? with 65 iliustrations by ArTHUR B. Frost and 9 by
Henry HoLipay, green cloth gilt, yellow edges, good copy, 1883 £1/5/-

59

61 ——— AnorHer Copy, green cloth gilt, yellow edges (binding soiled), 1883
15/-

62 ——— EarLy Eprriox (Firra TrHOUSAND), red cloth gilt, g.e., nice .-::a%lr,
1892 7

63 Sylvie and Bruno ; SviLvie and Bruno CoNCLUDED, each with 46 illustra-
tions by Harry Furniss, 2 vols, orig. red cloth gilt, g.e. (spines a little
faded), dut good copies, 1889-93 £1/15/-

PresenTaTioNn COPIES.

AxotHErR Copy, 2 vols, finely bound in polished niger morocco
extra, gilt backs, gilt panelled sides, g.e., by Morrell, 1889-93 £12/./.
** Flossie, with affte. regards from the Author, Dec. 12, 1889 "—hali-title of Sylvie and
Bruno. ** Flossie Morris, with the Author’s affectionate regards, Dec. 27, 1893 "—half-

title of Sylvie and Bruno Coneluded. ¢
65 Through the Looking-Glass and Waat Avice found there, with 50 #llus-
frations by Joux TewnnieL, TwerLrrH THousanD (binding slightly soiled),

64

1872 12/.
66 The Lewis Carroll Picture Book, edited by Stuart Dopcsox, good copy,
1899 6
67 Bibliography of the Writings of, by Sioney HererT WiLLiAMS, fine
copy, with dust-wrapper, 1924 12/-

Limited to 700 numbered copies.

68 Chesterton (G. K.) The BaLrap of St. BarBARA, and other VERses, good
copy, 1922 S/-
69 - The NarorLeox of Norring HiLL, fair copy, 1904 10/-
70 Cobden-Sanderson (T. J.) The Arrs and Crarrs MOVEMENT, printed atf
the Chiswick Press on handmade paper, boards, nice copy, 1903 6/-
71 Ecce Muxpus : Industrial ldeas and the Book Beautiful, prinfed af
the Chiswick FPress, boards, nice copy, 1902 6/-
i2 JourxaLs, 1879-1922 |[with List of Books bound by him and

Chronological Catalogue of Books published at the Doves Press], 2 vols,
fine copy, with dust-wrappers, 1926 £2/10/-

Presentation copy to the publisher's mother.

73 Connor (Raveu [f.e., CHarLEs W. Gorpox]) The Sky PiLor: a Tale of
the Foothills, guod copy, Torento [1899) £1/-/-
Signed presentation inscription from the Author to [Sir] Henry Lytton on fly-leaf.

74 Conrad (Josera) LavcHing ANNE and ONE Day MorE, with an Introduc-

tion by JoHN GALSWORTHY, fine copy, 1924 6/-
75 SoMeE REminNiscENces (label removed from inside front cover), fai?
copy, 1912 15/-
76 SUSPENSE, fine copy, 1925 7/6

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.



77

78

79

81

87

89

90

91
92

MARKS & CO.,

Conrad (Josepn) TaLes of Hearsay, with a Preface by R. B.
CUNNINGHAME GRAHAM, nice copy [1925] 6/-

——— YourH : a Narrative, and Two other Stories (pencilled name on
fly-leaf and binding dull), 1902 £1/-1-
Has the 32 pp. of publisher’s adverts.

et SYMONS (ARTHUR) NOTES on JosepH ConNrAD, with some Unpub-
lished Letters, boards, fine copy, with dust—wrapper, 1925 3/

Coppard (A. E.) PeLacea & other Porwms, fine copy, with dust-wrapper,
Golden Cockerel Press, 1926 x1/-/-
Limited to 425 numbered copies.

— PNk FURNITURE, EARLY ISSUE, with the misprint on page 191, fine
copy, with dust-wrapper [1930] 15/-

Corvo (Baron, f.e., FrRepERICK WiLLiam Rovre) Stories Toro ToLp ME,
wrappers (frayed and defective), 1898 15/-

————: The Rusarvatr of Umar Ksoaivam, done into English from the
French of ]J. B. NicoLas by Freperick Baron Corvo ; together with a
Reprint of the French Text, good copy, 1903 15/-

Coward (NoeL) ConversaTion PIECE, nice copy, 1934 6/-

Crane (StepHEN):—The RovcrROFT QUARTERLY: a Souvenir and a
Medley : Seven Poems and a Sketch by SterHenx Crang, with divers
sundry Communications from certain Eminent Wits (stain on wrappers),
The Roycroft Printing Shop, East Aurora, N.V., 1896 15/-

Crowley (ALeisTer) The Diary of a Druc FienD, nice copy, 1922 15/-
The publication of this book was stopped after only a few copies had left the publishers.

Dane (CLemence) The Kine Wairs, fine copy, 1929 6/-
One of 275 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

Daniel (C. H. O.) MemoriaLs of, with a Bibliography of the Press, 1845-
1919, 15 dllustrations, sm. 4to. (binding slightly soiled), Oxford, printed
at the Dantel Press tn the Bodleian Library, 1921 £1/-/-

This book contains the first issue of John Masefield’s Dream, and is the first book printed
within the precincts of the Bodleian Library.

Davidson (Jony) Gop and Mammox: a Trilogy : [I.] The Triumps of
Mammon ; [11.] Mammon and his MEessAGE :» 2 vols, good copies, 1907-08

£1/1/-
The third book was never pnblished.
Both presentation copies, each with inseription on title. The former, ** V. Rendall from
John Davidson, 11 April/07,” and the latter, ** Vernon Rendall from John Davidson.”

———— PrLaAYS, with frontispiece, vignette on title and cover by AUBREY

BrearpsLEY (binding faded as usual), London and Chicago, 1894 12/-
Limited to 500 copies.

————— SENTENCES and PARAGRAPHS, nice copy, 1893 12/-

| Dobson (Austiv)] A PostscrIPT to DR. GOLDSMITH'S RETALIATION being
an Epitaph on Samuel Johnson, LL.D., 8 pages (outer margins dust-
soiled), bound with 49 leaves of blank paper, thin 4to., half calf, Printed
i fune, 1896 £2/2/-

Signed presentation inscription from the Author to Clement Shorter on title, as well as the
former’s signature at end and bookplate inside front cover.

Loosely inserted are three items. The first two by Austin Dobson, the third ANONFMOUS :
—A List of Pieces, 4 pages, 1878; Avrkep, Lorp TExxvson. EMIGRAVIT oob. vi..
mdecexeli. [a Poem], 1 leaf broadside (signed by the Author on reverse) [1892] ; An
Eristie to the Eprror (** Books,” 27th October, 1906) [a Poem], 4 pages, For Private
Cirenlation only [ 1908].

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Douglas (Lorp Arrrep) CompLETE PoEMS, including the LicHT VERSE,

boards, parchment back (binding soiled) [1928] £1/10/-

Loosely inserted is a collection of seven autographed letters, signed by Lord Douglas to Mr.
Earle Welby.

In ExcELsis, SIGNED AND LiMITED ISsUE, nice copy, 1924 £1/1/-
One of 100 numbered and signed copies. This is the dedication copy to Alfred Rose, with
an eleven-line autograph presentation inseription.

95 ““Dome” (Tue): an Illustrated Magazine and Review of Literature,
Music, Architecture and the Graphic Arts, First SERIES, 5 parts, boards
(little rubbed), 1897-98—New SEries, Vols. 1 to 7 (all published), cloth,
with numerous tllustrations (some tn colour) by celebrated artfists—together
12 vols, sq. 8vo., Published al the Sien o f the Unicorn, 1897-1900

£1/10/-
Literary contributions by Laurence Housman, W. B. Yeats, Laurence Binyon, Gordon
Bottomley, Fiona Macleod, Arthur Symons, and others.
96 Douglas (James) The UNPARDONABLE Sin, nice copy, 1907 10/-
With presentation inscription to Vernon Rendall.

97 Doyle (Sir ArTHUR CoNAN) ADVENTURES of GERARD, fair copy [1903]  §/-

94

98 The ParasiTe (binding dull), 1894 6/-
99 Sir NiGeL (slightly faded), 1906 8/-
100 The StarRk MUNRO LETTERS, very good copy, 1895 8/-
101 UNCLE BERNAC, fair copy, 1897 8/-

102 Drinkwater (Joux) CorLecTeD Pravs, 2 vols, fine copy, 1925 £1/10/-
Limited to 230 numbered copies.

103 From an UNKNOWN ISLE, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1924  5/-
104 Lovavties (binding slightly soiled), 1918 7/-
One of 200 numhbered copies, issued by the Beaumont Press.

105 REBELLION, wrappers, good copy [1914] 6/-
106 Du Maurier (Georce) The MarTiaN, FIrsT Issuk of the UNIFORM [LLUS-

TRATED EDITION, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1898 8/-
107 Larce Paper Copy, 4to., half vellum, nice copy, 1898 £1/10/-

One of 250 numbered copies.

108 Dunsan}? (Lorp) TimMe and the Gobps, 10 illustrations by S. H. SiME,
boards (stain on cover), dut a good copy, 1906 10/-

ANoTHER EpiTioN, LARGE Parer Copy, fhe 10 illustrations in

photogravure, half vellum, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1922 £1/-/-
One of 250 numbered copies, signed by the Author, and each plate with the Artist’s signa-
ture.

110 Egerton (Georce [Mrs. Ecerton CLaRMONTE]) : Younc OFEG's DiTTIES,
by Ora Hansson, translated by GreorceE EcerToNn, half calf gilt, g'.E..
1895 /-

With inscription to J. 8. Fletcher, signed with the Author's pseadonym.

111 Ellis (Tuos. E. [Lorp Howarp de WaLDEN]) The CAULDRON of ANWYN,
half parchment, nice copy, Privately printed, 1922 12/-

One of 250 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

112 Fabes (GiBert H.) and Foyle (WiLLiam A.) MoDERN FirsT EDITIONS :
Points and Values (Seconp SERIES), good copy, 1931 10/-
Limited to 1000 numbered copies.

113 Farnol (Jerrery) The AmaTEUrR GEnTLEMAN (binding faded), buz a good
copy, 1913 15/-
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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114 Farnol (Jerrery) The Moxey Moo : a Romance [NEw EpiTion], gmsg ;ap]-v

[1923]
Rigned presentation inseription from the Author to [Sir] Henry Lytton on fly-leaf.

115 Faulkner (WiLLiam) The Sousp and the Fury, with Introduction by

Ricuard HUGHES, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1931 76
116 Field (Eucexe) LuLLaBy Lanp : Songs of Childhood, selected by KENNETH
GRAHAME, and tilustrated by CHARLES ROBINSON, good copy, 1898 8/- -

FIELD (MICHAEL [KATHERINE HARRIS BRADLEY
AND EDITH EMMA COOPER]).

117 Attila, my Attila, boards, good copy, 1896 8/
118 A Question of Memory, good copy, 1893 15/-
Limited to 120 copies.

119 Sight and Song, good copy, 1892 8/
One of 400 copies.

120 Stephania, boards, geod copy, 1892 10/-
One of 250 copies.

121 The Tragic Mary, good copy, 1890 18/-

One of 60 numbered copies, bound in vellum extra.

Vide VaLE PrRESS, post.

122 Flecker (James ELrov) Hassax (blind presentation stamp on title), buf a

[fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1922 12/-
123 Some LeTTERS from ABROAD, portraif by T. E. LAWRENCE, ﬁnla

copy, 1930 6/-
124 Fletcher (J. S.) BaLLaps of Revout (few pages badly opened and binding

soiled), 1897 8/-
125 Gale (Norman) CrRICKET Soxes, good copy, 1894 6/- |
126 OrcHARD Soncs (binding faded), 1893 5/
127 AnoTHER Cory, vellum, fine copy, 1893 12/-

Special izssue of 150 copies on handmade paper. Short autograph note from the Author

inserted.
GALSWORTHY (JOHN).

128 Awakening, boards, fine copy, with dust-wrapper [1920] 12/.
120 Caravan (inscription on fly-leaf), duf a nice copy, 1925 12/-
130 AnotHeEr Cory (binding faded), 1925 7/-
131 A Commentary (library label removed), moderate copy, 1908 8/-

132 The Forsyte Saga, Larce Parer EpiTion, lambskin, t.e.g. [end:gpers
slightly discoloured), but a good copy, 1922 £22/10/-
~ One of 275 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

133 A Modern Comedy, as new, with dusi—wrapper, 1929 12/-
134 LArGE PAPER IsSUE, vellum, as new, 1929 £2/5/-
One of 1230 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

135 Saint's Progress, FirsT IssuE, moderate copy, 1919 10/=

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Galsworthy (John)—continued.

136 Verses, Old and New, FirsT [ssug, very nice copy, 1926 12/-
137 SECOND [ssUE, nice copy, 1926 S/-
138 Handbook for the Limbless, edited by G. Howson, with Foreword by
JouN GALsWORTHY, boards, nice copy [1922] 8/-
139 Plays [CovLiecTeED Eprrion], prinfed on handmade paper, fine copy, with
dust-wrapper, 1929 £1/15/-

One of 1275 numbered copies, signed by the Author.
[VoL 1.]: The Siver Box, Jov, StriFe, First Issug, 1909

£1/10/-

Some stains on fly-leaf and mark on front cover, but a good coepy, without the asterisk on

back strip. Only a few copies of this issue are known (vide Marrot’s Bibliography, page
59).

140

141

VoL II. : The Erpest Son, The LitrLe Dream, Justice, FIrsT
[ssuE (name on fly-leaf), but a good copy, 1912 10/-

142 Garnett (Davip) The GrassuopPErRs COME, fine copy, 1931 6/-

143 A MaN in the Zoo, with wood engravings by R. A. GARNETT, nice
copy, 1924 6/-

144 Georgian Poetry, 1911-12, with Contributions by RuperT Brookk, G.
K. CuesterToN, WALTER DE LA Marg, Joun DriNnkwaTeEr, D. H.

LAWRENCE, and others, boards, good copv, 1912 10/-
145 Gosse (Sik EpMUND) SWINBURNE : an Essay, written in 1875 and now first
printed, fine copy, Prinfed for private circulation, 1925 10/-

Limited to 125 numbered copies.

146 Graham (R. B. CuxnincHame) The Dream of the Macl, fine copy, with
dust—wrapper, 1923 6/-
Limited to 280 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

147 MoOGREB-EL-ACKSA : a Journey in Morocco (binding faded), éuf a
good copy, 1898 £1/5/-
148 : [StirLivGg (Ww.)] The Canon, with a Preface by R. B. CunNING-
HAME GraHAM (binding soiled), 1897 £1/10/-
149 Grahame (KenneTH) Pacan Papers (spine faded), 1894 15/-
150 Graves (RoBert) Bur It StiLL Gors ON, fine copy, with dust-wrapper,
1930 6/-
151 Gregory (Lapy) The KiLTARTAN WONDER-BOOK, coloured illustrations by
MARGARET GREGORY (binding soiled), Dubiin [1910] 8/-

HARDY (THOMAS).
152 The Dynasts, Part First, Seconp IssuE (two small ink spots on spine and
front cover), but a good copy, 1904 10/-

153 The Dynasts, 3 vols, imp. 8vo., half vellum, uncut, fine copy, 1927 £6/6-
Special edition of 525 copies on large paper, Vol. L., signed by the Author.

154 The Famous Tragedy of the Queen of Cornwall (dust-wrapper torn),
but a jine copy, 1923 b/-

155 Human Shows, Far Phantasies, Jfine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1925 §/-
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Hardy (Thomas)—continued.

156 Jude the Obscure, fine copy, 1896 £1/1/-
157 — AnotHer Cory (binding soiled), 1896 10/-
158 Late Lyrics and Earlier, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1922 8/-

159 Moments of Vision and Miscellaneous Verses, good copy, 1917 /-
160 Poems of the Past and the Present, bookplate on end-paper, very good

copy [1902] £2/./-
161 The Trumpet-Major, 3 vols, orig. red cloth gilt, uncut, enclosed in a
cloth box, 1880 x40/-/-

A good clean copy of one of the rarest of Hardy's novels.
162 The Well Beloved, good copy [1897] 8/-
163 Wessex Tales, 2 vols, 1888 £3/-/-

Publisher's indelible stamp on title of Vol. 1 and former owner’s name in ink on both fly-
leaves, otherwise a fair copy.

164 Johnson (LioneL) The Art of THomas Harpy, with a Bibliography [1865-
94], by Joun LANE, portrait etched from life by WILLIAM STRANG, nice copy,

1894 10/-

165 Webb (A. P.) A Bisriocraruy of the Works of THomas Harpy, 1865-
1915, fine copy, 1916 L=

166 Harris (FRANK) SHAKESPEARE and his Love, fine copy [1910] 12/-
167 The WoMEN of SHAKESPEARE, firne copy (dust-wrapper soiled) [égt ]
1/-/-

168 Henley (W. E.) and Stevenson (R. L.) Turee Pravs: Deacon Brodie,
Beau Austin, Admiral Guinea (binding faded), 1892 6/-

169 Hergesheimer (Josepn) The TurReEE BLack PENNIES [with a New Preface],
illustrated by Davip HENDRICKSON, nice copy, 1930 12/-

170 TropricaL WINTER, fine copy, New Vork, 1933 £1/5/-

Limited to 210 numbered copies, signed by the Anthor and printed on orange tinted
Marlowe all rag paper.

171 Hewlett (Maurice) The Forest LovERrs, moderate copy, 1898 £1/10/-
Vide PENNELL (JosEpH), post.

172 Hodgson (Raven) Porwms, good copy, 1917 12/-
Blind ** presentation ” stamp on title.

173 Houghton (Craupe) A Hairk Divipgs (label neatly removed from front

cover), 1930 10/-
174 Tuis was [vor TrReNT, fine copy, 1935 15/-
Book Society label inside front cover and neat name on half-title.

175 Housman {LAU::E}«LL} ANGELS and MINISTERS, fine copy, 1921 8/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies.
176 Ecno de Paris, nice copy, 1923 6/-

Large paper issue, limited to 250 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

Vicroria and ALBERT : Palace Plays (THiRD SERIES), good wﬁsw.
1933 /-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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178 Hudson (W. H.) The Lanp’s Enp (edges slightly spotted), buf a fine copy,

1908 £3/10/-
Pa.labed on fly-leaf is a small portrait of Hudson, and at end a one-page 4to. autograph
ettar,

179 A BiBLIOGRAPHY of the WRITINGS of, by G. F. WiLSON, nice copy,

1922 6/-

180 Hughes (Ricuarp) Girsy-Nicur, and other Porms, with proof lithograph
poriract by PameLa Bianco (slight foxing on end-papers), but a fine copy,
with dust-wrapper, Ransom Press, 1922 £1/-/-

Limited to 63 numbered copies, signed by both Author and Artist,

181 Ibbett (WiLLiam J.) CHosen Poems, boards, cloth back, good copy, 19&?
Author’s own copy, with some manuseript notes; also two letters from the publisher,
&e., inserted.

Vide Hicn House PrEss and PearR Treg PrEss, post.

182 Jackson (HoLsrook) The EicHTEEN NINETIBS, with 13 illustrations, in-
cluding reproductions of designs by AUBREY BEARDSLEY and WILLIAM

ROTHENSTEIN, nice copy, 1913 £1/5/-
183 AnorHER Copy (covers slightly soiled and top outer corner of front
fly-leaf cut away), 1913 15/-
184 Jacobs (W. W.) DiaLsToNE Lang, illustrated by WiLL OWEN (binding a
trifle soiled), but a good copy, 1904 10/-
185 Opp  Cravr, #llustrated by WiLL Owen (bookplate inside front
cover), but a good copy [1903) 10/-
186 SHORT CRUISES, tllustrated by WiLL OwWEeN (binding slightly soiled),
but a good copy, 1907 10/-
187 Jefferies (Ricarp) AMARYLLIS at the FAIr, nice copy, 1887 12/-
Joyce (James)—wide BLack Sun Press, post.
188 Kaye-Smith (SuriLa) Samnts in Sussex (binding soiled), 1923 8/-
Limited to 250 numbered copies, signed by the Author.
KIPLING (RUDYARD).
189 Actions and Re-actions (name on fly-leaf), dut a good copy, 1909 8/-
190 Captains Courageous, fine copy, 1897 £3/-/-
191 —— gvood copy, 1897 £2/./-
192 Collected Verse, 4to., leather gilt, Lood copy, 1912 ©3/15/-
Edition de luxe, printed on Japanese vellum, limited to 100 copies, signed by the Author.
193 The Day's Work, nizce copy, 1898 £1/-1-
194 ——— Anoruer Copry (name on fly-leaf), good copy, 1898 10/-
195 Departmental Ditties, and other Verses, narrow 8vo., tan paper wrap-

pers, with flap, without the red tape ties, Lahore, 1886 £10/10/-
The wrapper is rubbed and frayed, a cirenlar piece of about 2 inches has been torn away
from front right-hand corner, taking away part of the printed title. A cheap copy.

— THIrRD EpITION (covers rubbed), Caleutta, 1889 £1/10/-

With the publisher’s adverts. and 24.page catalogue at end, dated February, 1880, A
variant binding to that described in Livingston, No. 13, this copy is in blue eloth, the
front cover stamped in black.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Kipling (Rudyard)—contsnued,

197 Departmental Ditties, Fourta Epition, blue cloth (Wheeler & Co.’s
blue stamp on half-title and inscription on title), duf a clean copy, 1890 10/-
With publisher's adverts., dated February, 188,

198 ——— Firra Eprrion, blue cloth, good copy, 1890 6/-
With publisher’s adverts., dated September, 1800,

199 A Diversity of Creatures (name on half-title), bu/ a good copy, 1917 6/-
200 The Five Nations, First [ssuE (name on fly-leaf and spine slightly faded),

1903 10/-
201 ——— SEecoxp IssuEk, good copy, 1903 6/-
202 France at War, wrappers (name on title), éuf a good copy, enclosed in a
specially made cloth case, 1916 S/-

203 Independence : RecroriaL ADDRESS, delivered at St. Andrew’s, October
10th, 1923, wrappers, fine copy, 1923 -

204 In Black and White, First INpian Eprrion (without wrappers), unbound,

Allahabad [1888] £1/-/-
Clean copy, with advertisements.

205 The Irish Guards in the Great War, 2 vols, good copy, 1923 15/-

206 The Jungle-book, 1894 : The Seconp JuncLe-Book, 1893, 2 vols,

moderale copies only, 1894-95 £6/10/-

207 ——— AnotHeEr Cory, 2 vols, most handsomely bound in crushed blue

levant morocco extra, embossed gilt elephant’s head in centre, and
swastika tooled in gilt on red inlay in each corner, g.e., 1894-95  £21/-/-
A handsome binding by Zaehnsdorf, enclosed in a eloth box,

208 —— AnotHiR Cory : the JuNGLE-BOOK, SEcoND EDpITION (inscription on
title), 1894 ;— The Skconp JuNGLE-BOOK, First EbITION l'inscripti-::-:a on
half-title), 1895, 2 vols, fair copies, 1894-95 £2/-/-

209 The Second Jungle-book (few pages soiled), dué @ good copy, 1895

£1/10/-

210 Just So Stories, First Issug, sm. 4to. (name on hali-title), faiz copy,
1902 £1/15/-

The first issue was lettered with white enamel, which invariably wears off the spine (as with
this copy). Blind *° presentation ™ stamp on title.

211 Kim (inscription on half-title), moderate copy, 1901 8/-
212 Land and Sea Tales for Scouts and Guides, moderate copy. 1923 6/-
213 Letters of Travel (1892-1913), good copy, 1920 6/-
214 The Light that Failed: being Lippincott’s Monthly Magazine for

January, 1891, wrappers (spine defective), 1891 12/-

This is the first version of ** The Light that Failed,” it iz in 12 chapters, and fills pages 3 to
97 of the magazine.

215 Many Inventions (insciiption on fy-leaf), dut a good copy, 1893 15/-
216 Message : Address delivered at Folkestone on February 15th, 1918, 12
pages, wrappers, fine copy [1918) 4/-

217 Poems, 18861929, the BeavrtiFuLLy PrintEp LimiTep Epirion, with the
elched portrait by Francis Doop, 3 vols, #4to., publisher's red morocco,

t.e.g., unciut, fine copy, 1929 £7/7/-
One of 525 numbered copies, Vol. 1. signed by the Author.
218 Rewards and Fairies, good copy, 1910 7/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Kipling (Rudyard)—continued.

219 The Seven Seas (inscription on fly-leaf), fair copy, 1896 6/
220 Soldier Tales, fine copy, 1896 £3/..
221 AxotHER CoPy (name on halt-title), good copy, 1896 £1/-/-
222 “ They,” First Issuk (binding soiled as usual), 1905 6/-
223 Traffics and Discoveries, fine copy, 1904 -
224 Under the Deodars, First Inpiax Epition (without wrappers), unbound,

Allahabad [1888] £1/-/-

Clean copy, with advertizsements.
225 Nicholson (WiLLiam) An ALmanac of TWELVE SPoRTS, 12 large coloured
woodcuts, with Words by Rupvarp KipLiNG, thin 4to., boards (binding
slightly soiled), 1898 10/-

226 Lang (Axprew) Cock LaNe and CommoN Sense, LARGE PAPER IssuE,

boards, good copy, 1894 15/-
Limited to 60 numbered copies.
227 Laver (James) Macrocosmos, 4to., boards, as new, 1929 8/-

One of 775 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

228 Lawrence (D. H.) A BisLioGrAPHY of the WRITINGS of, by Epwarp D.
McDo~awp, with a Foreword by D. H. Lawrexce, good copy, Philadelphia,

1925 10/-

One of 500 numbered copies.
229 Le Gallienne (Ricuarp) The Quest of the GoLpeN GIRL, SEcOND Epi—
TION, rebound in half green call, g.e., good copy, 1896 12/-

“To J. 5. Fletcher, with sincere admiration & regard from Richard Le Gallienne.”—
Tnzeription on half-title.

230 The ReLiGION of a LITERARY MAN, fine copy, 18953 15/-
One of 250 copies on large paper.
231 THERE was a Suip, fine copy, New Vork, 1930 £15]-

“To J. 8. Fletcher, with admiration and remembrance of old London days, from Richard
Le Gallienne.  Paris, October, 1931.”—Inscription on half-title.

: RUBAIVAT of OMar KHavvAMm : a Paraphrase from several Literal
Translations, boards (covers soiled), 1897 R/-

: The STupeNT and the Bopy-SnaTcHER, by RoBinson K. LEATHER
and RicmarD LE GALLIENNE (neat inscription on fly-leaf, binding little
soiled), 1890 10/-

234 Leslie (Suane) The CanTaB, nice copy, 1926 15/-
Lindsay (Jack and NorMmaN)—wide FANFROLICO PRESS, post,

235 Lockhart (R. H. Bruce) Memoirs of a BRITISH AGENT, fine copy, 1932 10/-

236 Lucas (E. V.) PLayTive and Company : a Book for Children, pictures by
E. H. SHEPARD, fine copy, 1925 6/-

237 [Lucas (Epwarp V.) and Graves (Cuarces L.)] Wispom while you Warr -
being a Foretaste of the Glories of the *' Insidecompletuar Britanniaware,”
wrappers (slightly frayed and faded), Printed for private ctrenlation, 1902

252

233

15/.
238 MacKail (J. W.) SociarLism and PoLitics : an Address and a'Programme.
Hammersmith Publishing Society, 1903 6 -

Beautifully printed at the Chiswick Press.
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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MARKS & CO.,
MacGill (PaTrick) Soxas of a Navvy, wrappers, good copy, Windsor [191 IFI
15/-

With autograph note from the Author inserted.

Machen (Artaur) The Caxxing WonDER, LArGE Paper Issuk, half
parchment, fine copy, 1925 £1/1/-
Limited to 130 numbered copies, signed by the Author,
. Carter (FreEperick) The Dracow of the AvrcHemisTs, with an
[ntroduction by ARTHUR MACHEN, good copy, 1926 10/-
— : A BieLioGRAPHY, by HENrRY DaniELson, with Notes, Biographical
and Critical, by ARTHUR MAcCHEN, and an Introduction by HENRY SAVAGE,
half vellum, good copy, 1925 15/-
Limited to 150 numhbered copies, signed by Arthur Machen.
MacDonagh (Tromas) LyricaL Poems (binding slightly soiled), Dublin,
1913 £1/-/-
Only 500 copies printed.
Malet (Lucas) The History of Sik RicHarp CaLmapy (inscription on fly-

leaf), dut a nice copy, 1901 15/-
First issue, with adverta., dated July, 1901.
Mansfield (Katunarine) The Doves' Nest, fine copy, 1923 12/-
MASEFIELD (JOHN).

Gallipoli (dust-wrapper faded), dut a fine copy, 1916 15/-

A King's Daughter, fine copy, with dust-wrapper [1923] 6/-

Melloney Holtspur, parchment back (dull), 1922 15
Limited to 530 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

Minnie Maylow’s Story, fire copy, 1931 18/-
Limited to 375 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

Philip the King, good copy, 1914 8/-

A Poem and Two Plays, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1919 6/-

Right Royal, half parchment, nice copy, 1920 £1/-/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

Sard Harker, fine copy, 1924 6/-

William Shakespeare, fine copy [1911] 6/-

Dream—uvide Danien (C. H. O.), ante.

Mason (A. E. W.) The Four Fearners (name on fly-leaf and spine

slightly discoloured), but a fine copy, 1902 £2/./-
Maugham (W. S.) Jack Straw, wrappers, good copy, 1912 10/-
Meredith (Georcr) Nature Poewms, with 24 photfogravures by WiLLiam
HypEg, fine copy, 1898 12/-

Limited to 375 numbered copies.
Merrick (LeoNarp)—vide BAyNArRD PRESS, post.

Meynell (Arice) Essavs (binding faded), but a good copy, 1914 8/-
Middleton (Ricuarp) The Day before YESTERDAY, fine copy, 1912 6/-
— MONOLOGUES, fine copy, 1913 6/-
__— Poewms and Songs, 2 vols, fine copy, 1912 12/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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MILNE (A. A.).

262 When we were very Young, 1924— Winnie-tHE-Poon, 1926—Now we
are Six, 1927—A House at Poon CorNER, 1928—with illustrations oy E.
H. SHEPARD, 4 vols, with dust—wrappers, 1924-28 £10/10/-

A fine and desirable set of this famous quartette.

263 When we were very Young, iliustrated by E. H. Sueparp, LARGE

PAPeR IssuE, cr. 4to., fne copy, with dust-wrapper, 1924 £32/10/-
Limited to 100 numbered copies, signed by the Author and Illustrator.
264 The House at Pooh Corner, Jfine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1928 8/-
265 Now we are Six, Jine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1927 8/-
266 Winnie the Pooh, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1926 12/6
267 Four Plays, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1926 10/-
268 Success: a Pray (bookplate inside front cover), fine copy, with dusi-
wrapper, 1923 10/-
269 When I was very Young, fne copy, Fountain Press, New P’ar&,g}?ﬁﬂ

Limited to 842 numbered copies, signed by the Aunthor.

270 Montague (C. E.) A WriTer's-NOTES on his TrADE, with an Introductory
Essay by H. M. ToMmLiNsON (dust—wrapper soiled), but a fine ca;!-y.g’!l?S’?
1/-

Limited to 700 numbered copies for sale, and 50 complimentary and unnumbered, all
signed by H. M. Tomlinson. The above is an early eopy sent out for review.

271 Moore (Georce) The BENDING of the BoucH, nice copy, 1900 o S
272 ""HaiL and FAReweLL!” a Trilogy, [I1.] SALVE, nice copy, 1]*:-.&;2

o
273 LEWIs SEvMour and some WouseN, fair copy, 1917 10/-
274 MoperN PaINTING, guod copy, 1893 10/-

Pencilled name erased from half-title,. Name in ink on title and a few scorings in pencil.

The PassinG of the Essengs, parchment, fine copy, 1930 £1/5/-

Limited to 775 numbered copies, signed by the Author. The ordinary issue was published
in July, 1931.

275

276 The UnTiLLED FIELD, good copy, 1903 12/-
First issue, with the 4 pages of adverts. at end, scarlet cloth binding, and “imprint of T.
Fisher Unwin.
Vide Hours Press, post.

277 Mottram (R. H.) The CRIME at VANDERLYNDENS, fine copy, 1926 6/-
278 The Encrisn Miss, FourTtH IMPRESSION, Jine copy, with dust-
wrapper, 1930 12/-

With Author’s signature on half-title, and one-page A, L.5. to Mrs. Hinkson inserted,
279 MiNiATURE BANKING HISTORIES, fine copy, 1930 6/-
280 The New ProvIDENCE, boards, fine copy, with dust—wrapper, 1930
4/-
281 SIXTY-FOUR, NINETY-FOUR ! fine copy, 1925 8/-

282 Munro (Hecror H., ‘‘ Saki”) The WESTMINSTER ALICE, with numerous
tllustrvations ij F. CARRUTHERS GoULD, wrappers, nice copy, Westminsier
Gaselte [1902 10/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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283 [Munthe (AxeL)] Rep Cross and [rRox Cross, boards, 1916 52‘11"25-
An exceptionally fine copy, with the printed slip stating that profits from the book will be
handed to the French Red Cross.

284 Vacaries, 1898 10/-
Used copy, hinding dull and bookplate neatly removed from inside front cover.
285 O'Flaherty (Liam) The WiLp SWAN, fine copy, 1932 7/6

Furnival Books, No. 10. Limited to 550 numbered copies, signed by the Author.
286 ('Sullivan (Vincent) The Green Winpow (binding badly soiled), 1?3?

Printed at the Chiswick Press om Van Gelder handmade paper.

287 Pageant (The), edited by C. HAZLEWOOD SHANNON (Art Editor), and J.
W. GLEEson Warte (Literary Editor), with Literary Contributions by W.
B. YEATS, MaAURICE MAETERLINCK, RoBERT BRIDGES, MIcHAEL FIELD, Max
BeerBoHM, &c. ; Artistic Contributions by D. G. Rosserti, J. M.
WhistLER, LAURENCE Housman, WaLTer CRaNE, and others, 2 vols,

good copy, 1896-97 5/-
288 Parker (GiLeert) EMBERS : being a Book of Verses (covers marked by
string), for private circulation only, 1908 10/-

Presentation copy from the Author to J. Hollams.

289 The SeaTs of the MicHTY (inscription on fly-leaf and covers slightly

spotted), Toronfo, 1896 10/-
Iirat Canadian edition.

290 Pater (Warter) PLato and Pratonism, good copy, 1893 15/-

291 Philpotts (Epen) The Gire and the Fawx, with 4 coloured plates, half-
title, title, text borders throughout and other illustvations by FRANK
BrancwyN, EpiTion pE LUxg, folio, half parchment, good copy, 1916 £1/1/-

One of 350 numbered copies, signed by the Author and Illustrator.

Pinero (ArTHUR W.) RoserT Louts STEVENSON, the Dramatist : a Lecture
delivered in Edinburgh on 24th February, 1903, 31 pages, 4to. (wrappers
soiled), Chiswick Press, 1903 15/-

With ?&mripliun on wrapper *“To C. T. Jacobi from Arthur Pinero, with thanks and
regard.”

[
WO
J

293 The Seconp Mrs. TANQUERAY, mice copy, 1895 10/-
294 Powys (T. F.) Curist in the CupBOARD, 16 pp., wrappers, good copy, I?é?

Limited to 500 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

295 —_ [nnoceNT Birps (binding a little soiled), 1926 6/-
296 Magrk OnLY, good copy, 1924 6/-
297 Priestley (J. B.) AnceL PavementT (dust-wrapper slightly soiled), but a

Jfine copy, 1930 10/-
298 ——— PapPERS from LiLLipuT, good copy, Cambridge, 1922 6/-
209 —_ The Towns Major of MirAaucOURT, vellum, fine copy, 1930 15/-

Limifed issue of 525 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

300 ——— Wonper HERo, fine copy, 1933 £1/-/-

Limited issue of 175 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

301 Rosenberg (Isaac) Poems, selected and edited by GOrpON BOTTOMLEY,
fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1922 15/-

302 Sassoon (Stecrriep) The HEART'S JoOURNEY, good copy, 1928 5/-
BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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303 Sassoon (SizcrriED) MEMOIRS of an INFANTRY Orricer (dust-wrapper

soiled), but a fine copy, 1930 8/-
504 [———] Memoms of & Fox-Huntive Max (fore-edges trimmed, lower
edges entirely untrimmed), fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1928 £1/10/-

305 Savoy (THE), edited by ARTHUR Symons, Complete Set of the Eight Parts,
with Literary Contributions by BERNARD SnHaw, FreDpErRIcK WEDMORE,
Max Beersoum, W. B. YEaTs, EDMUND Gossg, and others, with designs
by AUBREY BEARDSLEY, and numerous other iilustrations by JosepH PENNELL,
D. G. Rosserrti, J. M. WHistLER, W. RorHENSTEIN, &Cc., 3 vols, 4to.,
wrappers, advertisements, &c., bound in, as issued, nice copy, 1896 £5/5/-

306 Seaman (Owen) BORROWED PLumes, 1902—A HaRrRvVEST of CHAFF, 1904—
2 vols (bookplate on front end-leaves), dut good copies, 1902-04 ¥1/-/-

Presentation copies to Mrs. Craigie [John Oliver Hobbes], with her bookplate. The
former with ** Yours faithiully Owen Seaman,” and the latter with To P. M. T. C. from

Q. 8"
307 Service (RoBerT W.) RuyMES of a REp CROSS Max (obtrusive inscrip-
tion on front fly-leaf), but @ good copy, Toronto, 1916 10/-

SHAW (GEORGE BERNARD,).
308 The Apple Cart (dust-wrapper slightly soiled), dut a fine copy, 1930 5)-

309 Arms and the Man, First SEPARATELY PUBLISHED Eprtion, wrappers
(worn and torn at one joint), 1901 10/-

310 Back to Methuselah (dust-wrapper soiled), dut a fine copy, 1921  £1/-/-
311 The Doctor's Dilemma, Gerring MarrIED, and the Suewing-Up of

Braxco PosnNeT, good copy, 1911 15/
312 AnotHer Cory (binding slightly dust-soiled), 1911 10/-
313 The Intelligent Woman’s Guide to Sociavism and CAPITALISM, nice
copy, 1928 10/
314 The Irrational Knot (name on fly-leaf), good copy, 1905 £1/-/-
315 Misalliance, the Dark LApy of the SoNNETS, and FANNY's First Pray
(binding slightly soiled), bu/ @ good copy, 1914 10/-
316 The Perfect Wagnerite, half blue cloth, canvas sides (name on fly-leaf),
but a good copy, 1898 £1/5/-
317 Plays, PLeasant and UNPLEASANT, with portrait of the Author, 2 vols,
good copy, 1898 £10/-/-
318 Press Cuttings, grey wrappers, fine copy, 1909 5/-

“Price One Shilling net ” in printed type on front cover.
319 The Quintessence of Ibsenism, olive green cloth, fine copy, 1891 £1/10)-
320 ——— AwnotHEr Copy, dark green cloth (small mark on front cover), but
a good copy, 1891 12/-
521 — CompLETE Epition, First Issue (binding slightly soiled), 1913 10/-
322 Three Plays for Puritans (binding slightly dust-soiled), buf a good copy,
1901 £1/10/-
323 Translations and Tomfooleries, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1926 10)/-
324 Ellen Terry and Bernard Shaw : a CORRESPONDENCE, edited by Cugris-

TOPHER ST. JOHN, fine copy, New Vork, 1931 £1/-/-
One of 3000 numhbered copies,

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.




13 MARKS & CO.,

325 Somerville (E. (E.) and Ross (MarTiN) In the Vine COUNTRY, nice copy,
1893 £1/10/-
With publisher’s adverts. and catalogue, dated January, 1893, at end.

326 Mount Music (neat name on fly-leaf), but a nice copy, 1919 8/-

327 Squire (Sir J. C.) The Moon, LARGE PAPER ISsUE, good copy [1920] 6/
Limited to 200 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

_ . Essays of the YEear (1929-30) [by Joun DrRINkwATER, HILAIRE

BeLroc, E. V. Knox, A. A. Mg, J. B, PriesTLEY, &cC., and an Essay

on Essays, by J. C. Squire], Larce Paper Copy (binding slightly dust-

soiled), 1930 10/-
Limited to 250 numbered copies.

In this copy J. C. Squire's Essay is signed by himself. Bookplate removed from end-paper.

329 Steel (F. A.) and Temple (R. C.) WipE-AWAKE STORIES, Bomoay, £1133j4

328

Used copy, binding torn, some foxings and name on fly-leaf.
Mrs. Flora Annie Steel’s first literary production.

330 Stephens (James) Ercuep in MoonvicHT (name on fly—leaf), but a good

copy, 1928 8/-

351 The InsurrecTiON in DUBLIN, nice copy, 1916 15/-
STEVENSON (ROBERT LOUIS).

332 Catriona, nice copy, 1893 10/-

With publisher’s 18 pp. of adverts. at end.
353 A Child’s Garden of Verses (front blank end-paper missing), fatr copy,

1885 £10/-/-

334 Familiar Studies of Men and Books, Seconp Issug (bookplate inside

front cover), but a fine copy, 1882 15/-

335 A Footnote to History, nice copy, 1892 18/-
With publisher’s 16 pp. of adverts. at end.

336 In the South Seas, good copy, 1900 15/-

Pasted to inside front cover is a photograph of the yacht ** Casco,” and on its reverse a note
giving particulars of date taken, &c.

5357 The Master of Ballantrae, fair copy, 1889 12/-
With publisher’s 20 pp. of adverts, at end.
338 Memories and Portraits, good copy, 1887 £1/-/-

339 Poems, hitherto unpublished, with Introduction and Notes, by (GEORGE
S. HELLMAN, 2 efched portraits by W. N. W. BickneLL, 2 vols, half
parchment (spines a trifle damaged), Bibliophile Society, Boston, 1916 £2/2/-

Only 484 copies printed exelusively for members of the Society.

340 Treasure Island, with map frontispiece, original brown cloth (slightl
loose), 1883 £10/10/-

With Cassell's 4:page advertisement, dated 5R-1083. Inscription in ink on front end-paper,
some pages thumbed and last page of adverts. stained.

341 When the Devil was Well. Hitherto Unpublished Story, with Intro-
duction by WiLLiam P. TrENT, porfraif, half parchment (binding slightly
soiled), Bibliophile Society, Boston, 1921 18/-

Only 450 copies printed exclusively for members of the Society.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Stevenson (Robert Louis)—continued.
342 Weir of Hermiston, nice copy, 1896 12/-

345 ——— A~oTHER Copy (name on fly-leaf), good copy, 1896 8/-
Both copies have publisher's 32-page catalogue, dated March, 1896.

344 A Stevenson Medley, publisher’s half morocco, good copy, 1899 x1/-/-

Only 300 copies printed. Contains facsimile reprints of the rarest of Stevenson’s pamphleta
and leaflets, the sizes as in the originals,

345 Life [1350-9‘!‘]f by GrRaHAM BaLrour, 2 vols, good copy, 1901 12/-
346 ANOTHER Copy, 2 vols (binding slightly soiled), 1901 8/-

547 Prideaux (Coroner F.) A BiBLIOGRAPHY of the Works of RoBerT Louis
STEVENsSON, NEwW anp Revisep Eprtion, edited and supplemented by Mrs.

LUTHER S. LIVINGSTON, good copy, 1917 12/-
Uniform with the Pentland edition of the Collected Works,

348 ——— ANoTHER [ssUE, uniform with the Swanston Edition of the Col-

lected Works, good copy, 1918 10/-

349 Stevenson (R. L.) and Osbourne (LLoyp) The EBB-TipE, nice copy, 1894

£1/-/-
350 ——— Anotuer Copy (spine dull), 1894 8/-
Both copies have the publisher’s 20-page catalogue, dated August, 1894,
351 ——— The WronG Box, First Issur (binding thumbed), 1889 10/-
With the publisher's 16-page catalogue, dated January, 1889,
352 Strachey (Lyrron) Books and Caa RACTERS, fine copy, 1922 8/-
533 ——— EL1zABETH and EssEx, fine copy, 1928 10/-

354 Swinburne (ALcERNON CHARLES) ATALANTA in Carypon, sm. 4to., newly
bound in pale blue crushed levant morocco super extra, g.e., choice copy,

1865 £8/8/-

100 copies only were printed.
355 ——— ObE to MazziNi—The SAVIOUR of SOCIETY-— LIBERTY and LovaLty.
Unpublished MSS., discovered among the Author’'s Effects after his
Death [with a Preface by Edmund Gosse|, half parchment, good copy,

Bibliophile Society, Boston, 1913 15/-
Only 477 copies printed exclusively for Members of the Society.

356 Symonds (Joux ApbincTon) ANIMI Ficura, good copy, 1882 12/-
357 — : A Biograrny, compiled from his Papers and Correspondence, by
HoraTio F. Brown, 2 vols, good copy, 1895 15/-

358 Synge (J. M.) The Arax IsLEs, good copy, Dublin, 1907 g1/-/-
359 Thompson (Francis) SHELLEY (binding faded and name on fly-leaf), 1{:309
2/-

360 LLARGE PAPER IssUE, parchment boards (dust-wrapper frayed!. but
a good copy, 1909 £2/2/-

361 : LiFg, by EVERARD MEYNELL, nice copy, 1913 18/-
362 Thomson (James, “"B.V.”) On GEORGE MEREDITH, 48 pages, wrappers,
good copy, Privately printed, 1909 10/-

Only 50 copies issued.
363 Thorne (Guy) WHEN it was DARK, fine copy, 1903 £1/5/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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364 Toller (Ernst) The MAcHINE-WRECKERS, fine copy, with dusf—wmpﬁ;;'é
1923

365 Masses and Max, boards, good copy, Nonesuch Press, 1923 S/-
366 Tomlinson (H. M.) ALL our YEsTERDAYS (dust-wrapper soiled), buf a fine
copy, 1930 6/-

367 Twain (Marx [7.e., Samuer L. Cremens]) A Tramp ABROAD, fine copy,
Chatto and Windus, 1880 12/-
With publisher's 32-page catalogue, dated Januvary, 1881

368 ANOTHER Copy (name on fly-leaf), but a nice copy, tbid. 1880 12/-
With publisher’s 32-page catalogue, dated August, 1880.
369 . A Brocraruy, by ALBERT BiceLow Paing, 3 vols (blind ‘! presen-
tation ”’ stamp on titles), bul a good copy, New York, 1912 15/-
370 Waite (ArtHUR EpwaRD) CoLLECTED PoEMS, 2 vols, nice copy, 1914 12/
371 The QuesT of the GOLDEN STAIRS, 4to., good copy, 1927 10/-
372 Walpole (Hucu) Hans Frost, fine copy, 1929 7/6
373 ——— The OLp Lapigs, LARGE PAPER IssuE, good copy, 1924 x1/-/-
One of 250 copies, signed by the Author.
374 — Rocue HEerries, LARGE PAPER ISSUE, fine copy, with dusi-wrapper,
1930 £7/10/-
One of 200 copies, signed by the Author.

375 ——— The SiLvEr THoORN, nice copy, 1928 7/6
376 —— VaneEssa, LARGE PAPER Issug, fine copy, 1933 £1/-/-
One of 315 copies, signed by the Author.

377 Wells (Erngst, ' Swears ”) ** CHgsTNUTS,” fine copy, 1900 8/-
WELLS (H. G.).

An Important Collection of First Editions, all in original bindings, as
published. The numbers in brackets ( ) refer to those in GEOFFREY
H. WELLS' BIBLIOGRAPHY.

378 Ann Veronica (name on fly-leaf), but a good copy, 1909 (38) 12/-
379 Anticipations of the RE-acTion of MECHANICAL and SCIENTIFIC PROGRESS

upon Human Lire and THOUGHT, good copy, 1902 (19) £1/-/-
380 The Autocracy of Mr. Parham, nice copy, 1930 5/-
381 Certain Personal Matters, blue cloth, good copy, 1898 (12) £1/10/-
382 —  An UNrReECORDED VARIANT, in red cloth, good copy, 1898 £3/10/-
Both first issues, with the 32-page catalogue, dated Spring Season, 1897.
383 — Sgconp Issug, blue cloth (name on half-title and spine slightly
dust-soiled), but a good copy, 1898 12/-
Advertisements dated Autumn Season, 1897,
384 The Country of the Blind, frontispiece, fair copy [1911] (41) 6/-
385 Democracy under Revision, fine copy, Hogarth Press, 1927 5/-

586 The Discovery of the Future (binding slightly soiled), 1902 (20) 8/-

First issue, with ** Anticipations” mis-spelt ** Anticipation” on front cover.

387 The Dream : a Novel, THg Rare First Issug, 1924 (86) £3/3/-
Dust-wrapper =oiled, but a fine copy, with the suppressed fly-leaf, to which objection was
taken.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Wells (H G.)—continued.

588 The Door in the Wall, illustrated with 10 photogravures by ALvin
Lancpon Cosury, folio, good copy [1915] (43) £3/10/-
This was originally issued in a limited edition of 800 copies in New York, 1911, In Jan.,
1915, 60 of these, signed by both Author and Illustrator, were issued in Great Britain

by Grant Richards.

389 An Englishman looks at the World, fine copy, 1914 (50) Nl=
390 First and Last Things, good copy, 1908 (36) 8-

391 George Meek, Bath Chairman, by Himself, with an Introduction by H.
G. WELLs, 2 Copies, both First Eprrions (one with A.L.s. from WEeLLS
to MEEK, the other with SiGNED VERSES by MEEK), 2 vols, 1910 £4/4/-

The former is a fine copy, with dust-wrapper, the latter has publisher’s blind presentation
stamp on title, and fore-margins of 2 1l slightly frayed.

392 God the Invisible King, nice copy, 1917 (63) S/-
393 The History of Mr. Polly, fair copy, 1910 (39) 6/-
394 In the Days of the Comet (bookplate on end-paper), good copy, 1906 {28?}

Second issue, with the ad: ertisements, dated 20.8.°086. IIII
395 The Invisible Man (binding soiled), 1897 (11) 8/-
396 The Island of Dr Moreau, good copy, 1896 (7) £2/10/-
397 ———— Anoruer Cory (binding soiled), poor copy, 1896 15/-

Both copies, with 32 pages of publisher’s announcements at end.
398 The Labour Unrest, reprinted from the Dasly Mail, 32 pages, wrapp&gs,

fine copy [1912] (45) /-
399 Love and Mr. Lewisham (library label neatly removed from cover and
slightly foxed), fai» copy, 1900 (17) £2/10/-
Has the 4 pages of adverts. at end.
400 Mankind in the Making, good copy, 1903 (22) 7/-
End-pages browned as usual.

401 Marriage, good copy, 1912 (46) 8/-
402 Meanwhile : the PicTure of a Lapy, nice copy, 1927 i
Part of illustrated dust-wrapper cut out and pasted to inside front eover
403 A Modern Utopia (few fox-marks), bus a good copy, 1905 (25) 15/-
404 Mr. Belloc Objects to *‘ The OutLing of HisTory,” fine copy, with dust-

wrapper, 1926 5/-
405 Mr. Britling Sees it Through (binding dull and front fly-leaf torn away),
1916 (60) 6/-
406 The New Machiavelli, First Issur, smooth top, other edges uncut
(spine faded as usual), good copy, 1911 (40) £1/-/-
407 — AnotHer Cory (binding soiled), 1911 10/-
408 New Worlds for Old, good copy, 1908 (34) 10/-
409 AnoTHER CoPpy, nof as good, 1908 S5/-
410 The Passionate Friends, good copy, 1913 (49) 8-
411 The Plattner Story (bookplate removed from inside front cover), buf a
moderate copy, 1897 (10) £1/10/-
412 — ANOTHER Copry (binding soiled), 1897 15/-

Both copies have the publisher’s 40-page catalogue, dated March, 1897.
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Welle (H G.)—continued,

413 The Research Magnificent, good copy, 1915 (58) 8/-
With the publizher’s 8 pages of adverts., dated c. 15.8.15.

414 Russia in the Shadows (front end-paper slightly foxed), buf a fine cogy,

with dust-wrapper |1920] (71) 5=
415 The Sea Lady (small tear at head-band and binding slightly soiled), 1902
[21} First issue, with the advertisements, dated July, 1902. 12!-
416 Select Conversations with an Uncle, nice copy, 1895 (3) £3/10/-
417 AnotHER Copy (binding soiled), 1895 £1/5/-
Both copies have the 16-page publisher’s catalogue, dated 1895, at end.
418 Socialism and the Family, good copy, 1906 (30) 5/-
419 The Soul of a Bishop, goed copy [1917] (65) 5/-
420 The Stolen Bacillus (lacks blank leaf before title), poor copy, 1895 {61}0#"

With publisher's 32 page catalogue, dated September, 1895,
421 Tales of Space and Time (binding slightly soiled and library label inside
front cover), 1900 (16) £1/5/-

422 Text-book of Biology, with an Introduction by G. B. Howgs, with 47
lates by the Author, 2 vols, green cloth, Univ. Corr. Coll. Tuforial Series

1893] (1) £6/./-
A very good copy of Well's first published book.
Advertisements : Vol. 1, 36 pages, dated 19.9.92. Part 11., 32 pages, dated 21.8."93.

42% ——— AnoTHER Copy, 2 vols (binding badly stained) [1893] £1/10/-
424 This Misery of Boots, wrappers, good copy, Fabian Society, 1907 (32) 8/-
425 The Time Machine, First Issue (binding slightly soiled), moderate copy,

1895 (4) 15/-
The latter issues have the edges trimmed and are without advertisemente.
426 Tono Bungay, Seconp Issur (binding soiled and dull), 1909 (37) 8/-

In this issne the advertisemernis at end are dated N. 3,000, 2.09.
427 Twelve Stories and a Dream (name on fly-leaf), dut a fair copy, 1903

(23) 10/-
With the publisher's adverts., dated c.20.9.03.

428 The Undying Fire, fine copy, with dust-wrapper [1919] (68) 6/-

429 War and the Future (spine faded), but good copy, 1917 (62) 5/-

430 War in the Air, First Issuk (loose in case and not good), 1908 (35) 6/-
431 The War of the Worlds (label removed from inside front cover), fair

copy, 1898 (14) 15/-
First issue, with publisher’s 16-page catalogue of Autumn Announcements, 1897.
432 ANoTHER 1ssUE, good copy, 1898 ' 18/-

With 32-page catalogue, undated.
433 The Wheels of Chance (spine slightly faded), but a good copy 1896 (9)

£2/2/-

First issue, with imprint on page 314 and publisher’s 10-page list, dated October, 1896.
434 When the Sleeper Wakes, good copy, 1899 (15) 15/-
435 The Wife of Sir Isaac Harman, cloth, good copy, 1914 (52) 6/-
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' Wells (H. G.)—contsnued.
36 The Wonderful Visit (cover marked), dut a good copy, 1895 (3) 18/-
37 The World Set Free, fine copy, 1914 (51) 6/-

38 Whistler (James McNEILL) EDEN versus WHISTLER, good copy, Paris [1899]

12/-

39 — The GentLE ArT of Making EneMies (binding a little rubbed at

fore-edges), buf a good copy, New Vork, 1890 £1/15/-
The first authoriced American edition.

40 — Larce Paper Cory of the LoNDON ISsUE, printed on handmade

paper, sm. 4to., boards, cloth back (binding soiled and worn), 1890 £4/4/-
Limited to 250 numbered copies, with Whistler's butterfly signature.

41 ——— “"Ten O'CrocK,” 30 pages, wrappers, good copy, 1888 8/-
42 Lirg, by E. R. and J. PENNELL, with numerous portrails and other
illustrations, 2 vols, sm. 4to., good copy, 1908 £2/10/-
443 — The BeaurtiFuL EpiTioN DE LUXE, printed throughout on Japanese
pelium, 2 vols, 4to., half yellow morocco, good copy, 1908 £7/10/-

One of 150 numbered and signed copies.
| 444 : WHisTLER JourNaL (THE), by E. R. and J. PeNNELL (title slightly

frayed at fore-edge), Philadelphia, 1921 10/-

‘FHS [White (Wwm. Harg)] The Revorurtion in TANNER's LANE, by Mark
RUTHERFORD, edited by his friend, REUBEN SHAPcOTT, blue boards, paper
label (binding a little worn), 1887 £1/10/-

First issue. Only 1000 were printed, of which 250 were issued in boards, the remainder
were afterwards published in cloth.

WILDE (OSCAR).

446 De Profundis, good copy, 1905 10/-
With 40 pages of adverts., dated March, 1905.

447

I.ARGE PareEr Cory (binding and fore-edges slightly dust-soiled),
1905 £1/-/-
One of 200 copies on handmade paper,

1448 A House of Pomegranates (name on fly-leaf and binding slightly :E;-ihlagl:.
1891 1/10/-

1449 An Ideal Husband, fire copy, Leonard Smithers & Co., 1899 £3/10/-

1450 Axoruer Copy (name on end-paper and binding slightly soiled),
1899 £1/15/-

451 Lord Arthur Savile’s Crime, and other Stories, boards, good copy, 1891
¥2/10/-

452 The Picture of Dorian Gray, First Issug, newly bound in blue polished
calf gilt, green label, g.e., Ward Lock & Co. [1891] £3/3/-

453 Salomé, Drame en un Acte (name on fly-leaf; wrappers faded as
usual), Paris, 1893 £2/2/-

454 Sebastian Melmoth, wrappers, good copy, Arthur L. Humphreys, 1904
1
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Wilde (Oscar)—confinued.

5 The Sphinx, First Epition, printed in smail black roman capitals, with

large initial letters in green, illustrated with 10 full-page decorations by
CHARLES RICKETTS, fcap. 4to., vellum, covers and spine stamped in gold

from a design by Ricketts, nice copy, 1894 £7/10/-
One of a limited issue of 200 copies.
A Woman of no Importance (binding slightly soiled), 1894 £1/15/-

Limited to 500 copies.

After Berneval : Lerrers of Oscar WiLpe to Roeert Ross, fine copy,
Beaumont Press, 1922 8/-
Limited to 400 numbered copiea.

Wilder (TuorxTON) The WoMman of ANDROS, fine copy, with dust-wrapper,
1930 5/-
Williamson (Hexry) The Parrior’s Procress (dust-wrapper soiled), duf
a fine copy [1930] 8/-
———— Larce Paper Cory, half parchment (spine slightly soiled), IFSEU

Ill...

Limited to 350 numbered and signed copies,

Woburn Books, a CompLeTE SET of the FirsT and SECOND SERIES, EACH
SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR, and limited to 500 numbered copres, 18 vols, fine
set, with dusi-wrappers, 1928-29 £4/10/-
CoxtexTts, FIrsT Series :—Chesterton (G. K.) The Sword of Wood—Powys (T. F.) The
Dewpond—EKaye-Smith (Sheila) A Wedding Morn—Armstrong (Martin) Portrait of the
Misses Harlowe—Mottram (R. H.) The Apple disdained—Benszon (Stella) The Man who
missed the Bus—Lawrence (D). H.) Rawdon’s Roof—Garnett (David) The Old Dovecote.
SECOND BERIES :— Benson (E. F.) The Male Impersonator—Anderson (Sherwood) Alice and
the Lost Novel—Blackwood (Algernon) Full Circle—Williamson (Henry) The Linhay on
the Downe—8inelair {May} Fame—Morley (Christopher) The Goldfish under the Ice—
Leslie (Shane) A Ghost in the Isle of Wight—Graves (Robert) The Shout—Hergesheimer
{Joszeph) Triall by Armes—Warner (Sylvia Townsend) Some World Far from ours.

Wolfe (Humsert) CircuLar Saws, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1923

————— The FourtH of AucusT, fine copy, 1935 7/6
Limited to 700 numbered copies.

— Reguiem, Seeciar Issue (dust-wrapper soiled), buf a fine copy,

1927 15/-
Limited to 275 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

Yeats (W. B.) Ipeas of Goop and Eviv, good copy, 1903 £1/-/-

~———— The Tower, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1928 6/-

The WiLp Swaxs at CooLe (name on fly-leaf), but a good ::a%y.
1919 -
The first London edition.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Modern Illustrators

Unless otherwise stated all hooks are First Editions, 8vo. et
infra, in the publisher's binding. Where not specified they are in
original cloth, half cloth or buckram.

8 Alastair.. ForTy-THrREE DrAwWINGS by, with a Note of Exclamation by
Rosert Ross, 43 full-page plates (8 coloured), 4to. (binding slightly sggiledL

but a good copy, 1914 f1/-
One of 500 numbered copies.

9 — - Pater (WaLTER) SEBASTIAN VAN STORCK, with B coloured plales

by ALASTAIR, 4to., nice copy, 1927 12/-

Limited to 1050 numbered copies. The above does not contain the illustration signed by
the Artist, which should be present.

70 . Prevost (ABBt) Maxon Lescaur, translated from the French
by D. C. MovLaN, with 11 coloured plates by ALASTAIR, 4to., nice -f-opéy.
12/

1928

Limited to 1850 numbered copies,

71 Austen (JoHN).—SHAKESPEARE (Wwm.) As you LIkE it, with 6 iliustrations

in colour and 15 in black and white by Jons AUSTEN, 4to., fine mﬁy,glgsliﬂ
1/5/-
Limited to 125 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

472 Bakst (Litox).— Levinson (ANDRE) BAKsT : the Story of the Artist’s Life,
with 68 full-page coloured and numerous other illustrations, folio, parch-
“ ment, Bayard Press, 1923 £8/15/-

Only 315 numbered copies printed.

BEARDSLEY (AUBREY).

M73 The Later Work, frontispiece and 173 illustrations, 4to., good ﬂuﬂy,sl?gi
1 . .|II"

1474 Portfolio of [Seventeen] Drawings illustrating = SaLOoME” by OSCAR
WILDE, with title containing list of plates, all printed on Japanese vellum,
enclosed in the orig. folio portfolio, half parchment (binding slightly
soiled and wants ties), No place or printer [ca. 1895] £1/10/-

1475 The Uncollected Work, with an Introduction by C. LEwis Hinp, por-
traits and numerous reproductions, 4to., fine copy, 1925 15/-

— SpecialL Eprtion, printed throughou! on Japanese vellum, 4to.,
good copy, 1925 £3/-/-

One of 110 numbered copies, with 6 extra plates, not published in the ordinary issue.

477 Jonson (Bex) VoLroxE, frontispiece, 5 tnifial letlers and cover design by

1476

AUBREY BEARDSLEY, 4to., vellum gilt, good copy, 1898 £2/10/-
One of 100 copies on imperial Japanese vellum, containing an extra set of plates in photo-
Eravure.

478 Malory (Sir Tuos.) MorTE D’ARTHUR, edited from the Edition imprinted
by Wn. CaxToN in 1455 and now Spelled in Modern Style, with an Intro-
duction by Pror. Ruvys, with 20 full-page illustrations, numerous borders,
vigneltes, initial letlers, &c., designed by AUBREY BEARDSLEY, 2 vols, 4to.,
half blue calf gilt, t.e.g., uncut, good copy, 1893 £4/10/-
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Beardsley (Aubrey)—continued.

Symons (ARTHUR) AuBrEY BEARDSLEY, with 3 portraits and 6 drawings
BEARDSLEY, fncluding one in colour (binding soiled), Unirorn Press, 189

~———— Vide Davipson (John) and Savoy (The), ante.

out of Latin by WiLLiam ApLiNcTON, with an Introduction by E. B.

OsBORN, 16 plates (mostly in colour) and numerous black-and-white tllustra

tions by JEAN DE BOSSCHERE, nice copy, 1923 £1/5/
Limited to 3,000 numbered copies.

— 1 BaLzac (Honoré pe) TN Drorr TaLEs, translated by J. LEwis
May, with an Introduction by ANDRE MaURo0IS, 24 plates (mostly in colour)

by JEAN DE BOSSCHERE, nice copy, 1926 £1/5/- ‘

Limited to 3,000 numbered copies.

— : FrauserT (Gustave) The First TEMPTATION of SAINT ANTHONY, !
translated by Rent Francis, with an Introduction by E. B. OsBorn, 20
plates (mostly in colour) and numerous black-and-white llustrations

JEAN DE BosscHERE, nice copy, 1924 E1/5/-
Limited to 3,000 numbered copies.

Brock (Cuarres E.).—Hoobp (Taomas) Humorous Porms, with 130 z.-,’jus-i'

trations by Cuaries E. Brock (inscription on end-paper), dut a nice alw,alhﬂr,
1893 5

First issue in myrtle green cloth gilt, g.e. 3

Caldecott (RanpoLpn) The Great Panjanorum HiMSELF, with coloured

and plain illustrations |R. Caldecoit's picture-books|, oblong 8vo., pictorial;

wrappers, good copy [1885] 6/-4,
——— PAINTING-BOOK, thin 4to., pictorial boards, cloth back (loose and a
little worn at corners) [ca. 1890] 6/-
————: IrviNGg (Washington) OLp CHrisT™mAs, tllustrated by R. CALDE-
CoTT, clean copy, 1876 £1/-/-%
CRANE (WALTER).
Flora's Feast, coloured illustrations by WarLter CRANE, pictorial boards
(corners worn), 1889 8/- I
A Flower Wedding, decorated in colours by WaLTER CRANE, pictorial
boards (corners chafed), duf a good copy, 1905 8/-

A Masque of Days, newly dressed and decorated (in colour) by WALTER
CRANE, pictorial boards, cloth back, fine copy, with dust-wrapper, 1901 10/-

Queen Summer, coloured illustrations by Warter CRANE, pictorial boards

(corners worn), 1891 8/- ;

Renascence, with 39 destgns in black and white by WaLTER CRANE, boards,

parchment back, good copy, 1891 6/- |

One of 350 numbered copies.
The History of Reynard the Fox : with Glossarial Notes in Vulpine

Verse by F. S. ELLis, printed on handmade paper, with devices (also frontis-

piece and title-page) by Warter CRANE, nice copy, 1894 £1/-/-

We can supply two copies of this charming book, both with presentation inseriptions from
F. 8. Ellis, one to J. A. Froude the other to F. Locker- Lampson,

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Crane (Walter)—continued.

Hawthorne (Natuanier) WonNDER-BoOK for GirLs and Bovs, with 60 co-
loured designs by WaLTER CRANE, pictorial cloth (faded), 1892 8-

Spenser (Epmunp) The Fagrie QUEENE : a Poem, in Six Books, with the
Fragment Mutabilitie, edited, with a Preface and a Chronology, by
Tuomas J. WISE, illustrated throughout by WALTER CRANE, with full-page
decorations (black on white and white on black), tail-pieces, initials and other
devices, some of which are printed in red, 6 vols, 4to., decorated cloth,

uncut, good set, 1897 £3/3/-
— ANOTHER SET, 6 vols, neatly bound in white vellum, gilt tooled
backs, with initials *° N. C.” on sides, nice sef, 1897 £6/6/-

Limited to 1000 sets on handmade paper.

Detmold (E. J.).—Arasian Nicurs (Tug) : TaLes from the THousanD and

One NicHTS, with 12 coloured plates by E. J. DETMoLD, 4to., vellum gilt,

fine copy [1924] £3/10/-
One of 100 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

DULAC (EDMUND).

Andersen (Hans) Stories from, with 28 coloured plates by EDMUND
Durac, Epirion peE Luxe, 4to., vellum gilt, nzce copy, 1911 £3/10/-
Limited to 750 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

— SpECIAL ISSUE, printed throughout on Japanese vellum, 4to., brown
morocco gilt, fine copy, 1911 £5/5/-
This issue is limited to 100 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

Arabian Nights, Storigs from the, retold by Laurence Housman, LARGE

Paper Copy, with 50 coloured illustrations by Epmunp Durac, mounited on

cartridge paper, 4to., vellum gilt, with silk ties, fine copy, 1907 £3/10/-
One of 350 copies, numbered and signed by the Artist.

Fairy Book : Fairy Tales of the Allied Nations, with 15 coloured plates by

Epmunp Durac, Larce Paper Corpy, 4to. (name on front fAy-leaf), but a

good copy [1917] £2/10/-
One of 350 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

Hawthorne (Nartuaxier) TancLewoop Tavgs, 14 illustrations in colour
sy Epmunp Durac, Eprrion pE Luxe, 4to., half vellum (binding gniled]

[1918] £1/10/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies, signed by the Artist,

Omar Khayyam, Rubdiyit, rendered into English Verse by Epwarp
FiTzGERALD, with 20 illustrations in coLour by Epmunp Durac, 4to. [céa.
1%9' I .I'I‘

— — EpitioN pE Luxe, with 20 ifllustrations in coLoUR &y EDMUND

Durac, 4to., vellum, gilt decoration on front cover, t.e.g., uncut (binding

slightly soiled and ties missing) [ca. 1909] £3/-/-
One of 750 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

Rosenthal (Leonarp) The Kincpoum of the PeaRL, 10 coloured illustrations

by Epmunp Durac, Larce Parer Copy, 4to., half vellum gilt, fine a?w

[1910]
One of 100 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Dulac (Edmund)—continued,

505 The Sleeping Beauty, with 30 coloured plates &y Epmunp Durac, 4to. )
nice copy [1910] £1/-/

506 ——— EDITION DE LUXE, with 30 plates in colour by Epmus DuLac, 4to. §
morocco gilt, good copy [1910] £2/10/ _

— ANortuEr Copy, morocco gilt (spine slightly worn) [1910] £1/5/%

Limited to 1000 numbered copies, signed by the Artist. 4

508 Shakespeare (Wx.) The Tempest, with 40 illustrations in colouyr &y Epmunpl
Duvrac, mounted on cartridee paper, 4to., vellum gilt, t.e.g., with ties |
good copy, Hodder and Stoughton [1908] £3/3/

509 ——— AwnotHEr Copy (inscription on fly-leaf), bus a good copy [190532] o

/1

507

Edition de luxe, limited to 500 copies, numbered and signed by the Artist.

509a Fell (H. GRANVILLE).— The Sonc of Sones, with 12 full-page plates a
other decorations by H. GRANVILLE FELL, 4to., brown morocco, heavily}
blind tooled in relief, fine copy, 1897 £2/10/

One of a special edition of 100 numbered copies printed on Japanese Paper for the Guild of
Women Binders. The binding of this eopy is signed A, 8. M., 1901 ;

510 Flint (W. RussgLL).—CHAUCER (GEOFFREY) The CANTERBURY TaLes, §,
beautifully printed at the Riccardi Press on handmade paper, with 361
coloured illustrations by W. RusspLL FLint, 3 vols, 4to., orig. boards,

canvas backs, uncut, t.e.g., nice copy, Medici Society, 1913 £7/7/-
One of 500 numbered copies.

— ¢ GILBERT (W. S.) loLaNTHE, and other OpErAs, with 32 coloured |
plates by W. RusseLL FLINT, 4to. (binding slightly soiled), 1910  £1/1/-§

— ¢ MaLoRrY (Sik THOMAS) LE MorTE DARTHUR [the text of Caxton|
in modernized spelling], beautifully printed at the Riccardi Press on hand-3"
made paper, with 48 coloured illustrations &y W. RusseLL FLINT, 4 vols,

Hto., vellum, uncut, t.e.g., fine copy, Medici Soctety, 191011 £10/10/-
One of 500 numbered copies,
513 ——— : THEOCRITUS, BioN and Moscuus, rendered into ENGLISH PROSE

by ANpreEw Lang, beautifully printed at the Riccardi Press on handmade

paper, with 20 full-page coloured plates by W. RusseLL FLiNT, 2 vols, 4to., &
half holland, fine copy, with dust-wrappers, Medici Society, 1922 £3/3/-

One of 500 numbered eopies.

514 Fraser (CLaup Lovat). —The Luck of the BEan Rows, with 29 coloured |

vignetles, fine copy [1921] 7/6

515 ——— : MacrFaLt (HaLpang) The Book of Lovar CrLaup FRASER, with
20 plates (8 coloured) and numerous vignettes, 4to., fine copy, with dust- E
wrapper, 1923 12/-

516 Gaskin (Artuur J.). —AnpErsen (Hans CHR1sTIAN) STORIES and FaIry
TaLEs, translated by H. Oskar SOMMER, with 100 illustrations by ARTHUR
J. Gaskin, 2 vols, nice copy, 1893 £1/10/-

One of 300 numbered copies on large paper,

GREENAWAY (KATE).

517 Almanack for 1885, w4 20 tlustrations in colour by KATE GREENAWAY,
24mo., red leather, g.e., good copy [1885] 12/~

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Greenaway (Eate)—conlinued.

8 A Apple Pie, coloured illustrations, pictorial boards, cloth back (little

loose and binding chafed) [1886] £1/-/-

9 Birthday Book for Children, plain and coloured illustrations, pictorial
cloth, good copy [1880] £1/10/-

0 — AnoTHER Copy (few names inscribed in ink) [1880] £1/-/-
{ ——— AnxorHer Cory, leather (binding rubbed) [1880] £1/-/-
2 REe-IssuE, pictorial cloth, good copy, N.D. 4/-
3 Book of Games, coloured illustrations, pictorial boards, cloth back
(somewhat soiled and binding chafed), 1889 £1/-/-

4 Day in a Child's Life, pictorial boards, cloth back (corners slightly
worn), but a good copy [1882] £1/1/-

5 AnoTHER Copy, nof as good [1882] 15/-
6 Language of Flowers, coloured illustrations, pictorial boards, cloth back
(edges worn) [1884] 15/-
27 Little Ann, and other PoEmS, coloured tllustrations, pictorial boards, cloth

h33

530

back (name on title, binding a little soiled), bu# a good copy [1883]  £1/-/-

Mother Goose, coloured illustrations, designed cloth (binding spotted)
[1881] 12/.
RE-1SSUE, good copy, N.D. 4/-
Pictures from ORriGiNaLs presented by KATE GREENAWAY to JOHN RUSKIN
and other PersonaL Friesps (hitherto Unpublished), with an Appreciation
by H. M. CunpaLL, portrait and 20 coloured plales, 4to., fine copy, 1921

12/6
Under the Window, coloured illustrations, pictorial boards, cloth back
(corners worn) [1878] £1/-/-

Spielman (M. H.) and Layard (G. S.) Kate GREENAWAY, 33 coloured

ilustrations, and 90 in black and white, and a Bibliography, EDITION DE

LUXE, wffh an ORIGINAL PENCIL SKETCH by KATE GREENAWAY as frontisptece,

d4to., cream cloth (hinges little loose), uf gvod copy, 1905 %7/71-
Limited to 500 numbered copies.

Hammond (Curis.).—Auvusten (Jane) Sense and SexsiBiLity, t/ustrated
by Curis. Hammonn, First Issug, green cloth gilt, good copy, 1899 10/-

—— : |RicHARDSON (SamueL)] LerTers from SikR CHARLES GRANDISON,
selected, with a Biographical Introduction and connecting Notes, by
GEORGE SAINTSBURY, with illustrations by Curis. Hammonp, 2 vols, fine
copy, with dust-wrappers, 1895 18/-
Hankey (W. Lig).—Gorpsmira (Oiver) The DeserTeDp VILLAGE, wilh
40 coloured illustrations by W. LeEe Hankgy, Larce Paper Copy, 4to.,
vellum gilt, good copy, 1909 £1/10/-
Limited to 250 numbered ecopies, signed by the Artist.
Hunt (J. H. Leicu) The Orp Court SuBurs, edited by Austin DossoN,
with portrait in colour and 108 other illustrations, including Jull-page plates
by HerBerT RaiLTON, CLAUDE SHEPPERSON and Epsunp J. SULLIVAN,
LarcE Paper Cory, 2 vols, orig. white vellum extra gilt, t.e.g., nice copy,
Freemantle & Co., 1902 £4/10/-
Limited to 150 eopies, signed by the 3 illustrators.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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537 Nielsen (Kav).—Anpersen (Hans CurisTiaN) Fairy Tares, Epition pe ||
LUXE, with 12 illustrations in colour by Kay NIELseN, 4to., vellum, gilt ¥

design on front cover, fine copy [ca. 1925] £2/2/-
One of 500 copies, numbered and signed by the Artist.

338 ————-—: In Powper and CriNoLINE : Old Fairy Tales, with 26 coloured |
plates by Kav NieLsen, 4to., hand—stained green vellum gilt, with ties, §

nice copy [1913] £3/10/- ¥

Limited to 500 numbered copies, signed by the Artist,

539 Papé (Frank C.).—Sueronws’ Lives of the TweLvE Casars, newly
translated, with an Introduction, by H. M. Birp, with 16 SJull-page vilus-

frafions by Frank C. Papg, half dark green levant morocco, t.e.g., by &

Zaehnsdorf, fine copy, Argus Books, U.5.4., 1930 £2/5/-
Limited to 2,000 numbered copies.

540 Pennell (josern) The ADVENTURES of an ILLUSTRATOR ; mostly in follow-

ing his Authors in America and Europe, profusely illustrated, folio, fine §

copy, Boston, Mass., 1925 £1/10/-

— : Crawrorp (Francis Marion) GLEANINGS from VENETIAN His-
TORY, with 225 illustrations by JoserH PENNELL, 2 vols, good copy, 1905 10/6 |

542 ——— : Frower (WickuaM) AQUITAINE, with 12 Sfull-page illustrations by |
Josepn PENNELL, 4to. (binding a little soiled), 1897 10/-

St 1

— : HEwWLETT (MAURICE) The Roap in Tuscany : a Commentary,
with numerous illustrations by Josern PENNELL, 2 vols, good copy, 1904 12/-

544 ———: Howerrs (W. D.) ITaLiaN JourNey, wifh 103 tllustrations by
Josepu PENNELL, fine copy, 1901 8/-

— : PENNELL (JoserH and EvrizaserH RoBINS) Our SENTIMENTAL
JOURNEY through France and ITALY, with numerous illustration by JoseEPH
PENNELL, good copy, 1888 6/-

— : VAN Dvke (Joun C.) The New NEw YORK : a Commentary on
the Place and the People, with 26 colonred and 98 dlack-and-white tllustra-
tions by JosepH PENNELL, nice copy, New Vork, 1909 10/-

RACKEHAM (ARTHUR).

/Esop’s Fables: a New Translation by V. S. VeErnNoN Jones, with an
Introduction by G. K. CHESTERTON, with 13 coloured plates mounted on
cariridge paper, and 53 vignettes in black and white &y ARTHUR RACKHAM,
LARGE PAPER Copy, 4to., fine copy, 1912 £4/4/-
Limited to 1450 numbered copies, signed by the Artist and printed on handmade paper.

548 Andersen (Hans) Famry Taves, with 12 coloured plates, 539 vignettes in
black and white, and decorated end-papers &y ARTHUR RACKHAM, LARGE
Parer Copy, 4to., parchment, uncut, t.e.g., fine copy [1932] £4/4/-
Limited to 525 numbered copies, signed by the Artist and printed on handmade paper.

549 [Barham (R. H.)] IncoLpspy LeGENDS, with 12 coloured plates and nume—

rous wvigneltes in black and white by ARTHUR RAcKuAM, 1808 15/-
Fair copy only. Fore-edges slightly frayed and inside joints wealk.

550 |- | IncoLpsBY LecEnDS, with 24 coloured plates and numerous text-

tlustrations by ARTHUR RACKHAM, 4t0., good copy, 1907 £1/-/-
The first edition with the 24 eoloured illustrations.

551 ——— Larce PAPER Cory, the 24 colowred plates mounted on carfn%ve
paper, 4to., vellum gilt, uncut, t.e.g., nice copy, 1907 £6/6/-
Limited to 560 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, printed on handmade paper.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Rackham (Arthur)—continued.

52 Barrie (Sik James M.) PerEr Pan in KensinGron Garpens, with 50

coloured plates by ARTHUR RACKHAM, cr. 4to., fine copy, 1906 x3/-/-
53 — AnotHeEr Copy (inscription on verso of half-title and front cover
water-stained), 1906 £1/5/-

54 Carroll (LEwis) AvLice’s ADVENTURES in WONDERLAND, with 13 coloured
plates mounted on cartridge paper and a few in black and white by ARTHUR
Rackuam, Larce Parer Cory, 4to., good copy [1907] £4/4/-

Limited to 1130 numbered copies, printed on handmade paper.

55 Cinderella, retold by C. S. Evaxs, with coloured frontispicce and nume-
rous stthouette tilustrations by ARTHUR Racknawm, 4to., decorated boards

[1919] 7/-
53a — Epririon de Luxg, with an addifional coloured plate, 4to., parch-
ment, t.e.g., good copy [1919] £2/10/-

One of 325 numbered copies, signed by the Artist and printed on Japanese vellum.

36 Dickens (CuarLEs) A CHrist™MAS CAROL, with 12 coloured plates mounted
on cartridge paper, and 18 vigneltes in black and whife by ARTHUR RACKHAM,
1.ARGE Paper Cory, 4to., vellum gilt, uncut, t.e.g., fine copy [1915] £8/15/-

Limited to 525 numbered sopies, signed by the Artist and printed on handmade paper.

E‘E? Fouqué (De La Morrte) UnDINE, with 15 coloured illustrations, numerous
pigneties, and decorated end-papers by ARTHUR RACKHAM, good copy, 1959
18/-

58 — Axoraer Copry (binding dull and name on half-title), 1900 12/-

539 Goldsmith (Oriver) The Vicar of WaKEeFIELD, with 12 coloured plates,
vignettes in black and white, and decorated end-papers by ARTHUR RACKHAM,
LARGE PAPER Cory, 4to., parchment, uncut, t.e.g., fine copy [1929] £3/10/-

Limited to 575 numbered copies, signed by the Artist and printed on handmade paper.

Griffiths (Major ArtHUr) MvysteriEs of Porice and CrRIME, SPECIAL
EpiTiON, with numerous illustrations, including 14 by ARTHUR RACKHAM,
and many by Brock, Rosinson, &, 3 vols, good copy | 1901] £2/10/-

Firat edition with Arthur Rackham’s illustrations. The above is the early issue bound in
green cloth.,

Eﬁi —  Larter Issug, 3 vols, red cloth, fine copy, 1902 £1/10/-

662 Grimm (Tue BrorHers) LiTTLE BroTHER and LiTTLE SISTER, and other
Tales, with 12 coloured plales, 43 illustrations in the fext, and decorated
end-papers by ArTHUR RackHaM, Larce Paper Corpy, 4to., nice copy

[1917] £5/5/-

Limited to 525 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, printed on handmade paper.

[#71
=)
x|

Haddon Hall Library (Tue), CompreTe SeT, edited by the Marguis ol
Graxey and Georce A. B. DEWAR, with numerous vigneltes and decovated
end-papers by ARTHUR RAcCKHAM, phofogravures and other 1':’53&1!?':‘:-{2}3?!;5‘. o
vols, good set, 1899-1903 £4/10/-

ComprisEs :—Dewar (G. A, B.) Wild Life in the Hampshire Highlands, 1809—Grey (Sir
Kdward) Fly Fishing, 1899 —Hole (8. Reynolds) Our Gardens 1899—Lyttleton (Hon. R.
H.) Outdoor Games: Cricket and Golf, 1901—Nisbet {John)} Our Forestzs and Wood-
lands) 1900—Paget (J. Otho) Hunting, 18900—8elous (Edmund) Bird Watching, 1901—
Shand (A. Innes) Shooting, 1902—Tod (W. M.) Farming, 1903.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Rackbam (Arthur)—econtinued.

Haddon Hall Library (Tug), SEPARATELY, as wnder :
564 Grey (Sik Epwarp) Fury FisnING, with 19 head-and-tail pieces and|
decorated end—-papers &y ARTHUR RACKHAM, 5 photogravures and 2
coloured plates of flies (binding slightly soiled and a few light foxings),

1899 10/-
Small bookplate of H. Bertram 0. Pemberton inside front cover,

565 Hole (S. Revnorps) Our GARDENS, with 27 wmgnettes and decorated end-
papers by ARTHUR RACKHAM, 12 phologravure and other illustrations
(label inside front cover), but a good copy, 1899 10/~

566 Nisbet (Joux) Our Forests and WoobpLaNDs, with 11 head-pieces and|
decoraled end-papers by ARTHUR RACKHAM, 12 phologravure and other
tllustrations (binding soiled and slightly chafed), 1900 6;’-1

567 Paget (J. OrHo) HunTING, with 14 head-piece vignettes and decorated
end-papers by ARTHUR RACKHAM, 12 phofogravure and other illustra-|
tions (name on fly—leaf), but a good copy, 1900 10/-

568 Irving (WasniNeToN) RiP VAN WINKLE, with 50 coloured plates and vig—|
nette on fitle by ARTHUR Rackuam, Larce Parer Cory, 4to., vellum, with
silk ties, fine copy, 1905 525/-/-
Limited to 250 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, printed on handmade paper. :
The rarvest of the Rackham de Luxe Series. |

569 Lamb (Cuarres and Mary) TarLes from SHAKESPEARE, with 13 coloured |
plates mounted on cartridge paper, and other itllusirations by ARTHUR
RackHam, First EpiTioN with the coloured plates, LLARGE PAPER Copy,
4to. (binding slightly soiled), 1909 £4/4/-
Limited to 750 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, printed on handmade paper.

570 Land of Enchantment (TuE), with 13 full-page and 23 other illusiva-
tions by ARTHUR RACKHAM, 4to., brown cloth, good copy, 1907 £1/5/-

571 Milton (Joun) Comus, with 24 coloured plates mounted on cartridge
paper, by ARTHUR Racknam, Larce Parer Cory, 4to., half parchment

ilt, uncut, t.e.g. (spine slighuly damaged at foot and binding a little soiled)
1921] £2/10/-

Limited to 550 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, printed on handmade paper.

572 Morley (CuristorHER] WHERE the BLue BecIns, with 4 coloured plates,
decorated title and end-leaves, and wvignetfes by ARTHUR RACKHAM

Eprrion pe Luxg, 4to., half buckram, wncut, t.e.g., good copy l1925
£4/10/-
One of 175 numbered copies, signed by the Artist,

573 Mother Goose : the Old Nursery Rhymes, 13 coloured illustrations and
an_y]z'n black and while by ARTHUR RACKHAM, fine copy, with dust-wrapper
1913 15/-

This copy has white end-papers.

Larce Parer Copy, with 13 coloured plates mounted on cariridge

paper and many vignetles in black and white by ArRTHUR RackHawm, 4to.

(binding soiled) [1913] £3//-
Limited to 1100 copies, signed by the Artist and printed on handmade paper.

574

575 Sleeping Beauty (TuE), with coloured plate and numerous silhouette #llus-
frations by ARTHUR RACKHAM, good copy [1920] £l

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH,
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Rackham (Arthoar)—confinued.

6 Some British Ballads [mostly based on the Work of Francis JAMES

CuiLp, ** English and Scottish Popular Ballads ], with 16 coloured plates

mounted on carfridge paper, and vignelfes by ARTHUR RackHam, LARGE

Parer Cory, 4to., half parchment gilt, #ncuf, t.e.g. (binding soiled),

but a good copy [1919] £3/10/-
Limited to 575 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

Swift (JonaTnan) GuLLiver's TRAaVELs, with 13 coloured illustvations,
monnted on stoutl paper, and numerous pen-and-ink sketches by ARTHUR
Rackuam, Larce Paper Cory, 4to., buckram, wncuf, with ties (inscrip-
tion on end-paper), but a nice copy, 1909 £5/15/-
One of 750 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, printed on handmade paper.
Containg an extra coloured plate, not issued with the ordinary edition.

Swinburne (Avrcernxon CHarLEs) The SerineTipE of LiFe: Poems of

Childhood, with a Preface by Epmunp Gossk, 8 full-page coloured plates

mounted on cartridge paper and vigneftes by ArTHUR RaAckHAM, LARGE

Parer Cory, 4to., half parchment, wncut, t.e.g. (binding soiled), but a

good copy [1918] £1/15/-
One of 765 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

Tennant (Lapy) The CuiLpren and the PICTURES, wvignefte on title by
ARTHUR RACKHAM and 22 plales after RevNoLps, &%, good copy, 1907 5/-

Wagner (Ricuarp) The RinG of the NIBLUNG, translated by MARGARET
ARMOUR, with 65 flustrations in colour mounted on cartridge paper and
wvignetles in black and white by ArRTHUR RackHaM, Larce Parer Cory, 2
vols, 4to., parchment, uncut, t.e.g., good copy, 1910-11 £12/12/-
rt L., The Rhinegold and the Valkyrie ; Part I, Siegiried and the Twilight of the Gods.
Limited to 1150 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, printed on handmade paper.

— [Part IL.]: Siecrriep and the TwiLiGHT of the Gobs, with 30
coloured plates by ARTHUR Rackuam, Larce Paper Corv, 4to., vellum
(binding badly soiled and lacks ties), 1911 £3/10/-
Limited to 1150 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

2 Arthur Rackham : a BisLiocrarry, by Saran Brices LATIMORE and
GRACE CLARK HASKELL, with portrait and 9 reproductions of tllustrations
(one coloured), Los Angeles, 1936, new £2/10/-

Limited to 550 numbered copies.

1

B3 Reynolds (Frank) Mr. PicKWICK, with 25 illustrations in colour by FRANK
| RevvoLps, R.I., Larce Parer Copy, 4to., vellum (binding soiled and ties
missing) [1910] £1/10/-
One of 350 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.
B4 Robinson (T. H.).-—Tuackeray (W. M.) The History of HExry Esmonn,
numerous tilustrations by 'T. H. ROBINSON, nice copy, with dust-wrapper,
1896 12/
85 Strang (Wirriam) A Book of GiaxTts, drawn, engraved and written by
WiLLiam StraNG, decorated title and 12 illustrations, sm. 4to., good copy,
1898 10/-
Unicorn Press Quartos, No. 1.

— The EartH FI1END : a Ballad, with 11 efchings (including title-
page) by WILLIAM STRANG, on Japan paper, folio, good copy, 1892 £1/15/-
Limited to 150 numbered copies, signed by the Artist and F. Goulding, the Printer.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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587 Strang (WiLLiam) The Eartn Fienp, Seeciarn Limitep Epition, prinfed
on Whatman handmade paper, WITH FIRST PROOF ETCHINGS, each within a
framed mount, folio, half morocco, 1892 £10/10/-

Uxique cory.  All the etehings are absolutely first proof impressions before the plates were
steeled. This is the identical set which was on view (before the book was published) at
the Exhibition of the Royal Society of Painter Etchers 1892, where Strang's etched
work was so great a feature for several years. The plates were destroyed after the
etchings were printed. ;

The text is as published for the special issue of 85 numbered copies, signed by the Artist
and Printer.

588 — A Series of TrirTYy ETcHINGS by WiLLIAM STRANG, illustrating
SuBJecTs from Don QUIXOTE, eack on handmade paper, with descriptions
on the protective tissues, roy. folio, fine copy, 1902 £2/10/-

Limited to 200 copies.

589 — : Bunvan (Jonn) The PiLermM's PROGRESS, portrail, vignetle title,
and 12 elched plates by WiLLiaM STRANG (spine a little dull), but a good
copy, 18935 £1/10/-

590 : MonkHOUSE (Cosmos) The CHrisT upon a HiLL, with 9 elchings

(including title-page) by WILLIAM STRANG on SJapan paper, folio (binding |
soiled), 1895 £1/5/-4
Limited to 200 numbered copies.

591 Sullivan (Epmunp J.).—Busvan (Jous) The PiLcriM’s PROGRESS, with 20
tllustrafions &y EpMunp ]J. SuLLivan, Larce Parer Cory, 2 vols, half |
parchment (binding slightly soiled), 1901 15/-

Limited to 100 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

-+ CarLyLE (THomAs) The FrencH RevoLurion : a History, with 33 |
Sull-page plates and numerous other illustrations in the text &y Epmunp J. |
SuLLivan, 2 vols, good copy, 1910 £1/5/-14

— EpimioNn DE LUXE, the plates on Japan paper, 2 vols, imp. 8vo.,
half parchment gilt, t.e.g., uncut, bookplate on end-paper, good copy, 1910
£3/15/-

392

593

One of 150 numbe~ed copies, signed hy the Artist,

——— : Fouguit (La MoTTE) SiNTRAM and his ComPANIONS, translated by
A. C. Farouarson, 20 #llustrations by EbpMunD J. SULLIVAN, good copy, 1908

12;-' |
— ¢ GorLpsmiTH (Oliver) Vicar of WAKEFIELD, with 16 coloured and
48 other illustrations by EpMUND ]. SuLLivaN, LARGE PAPER Issuvg, 4to.

(inscription on fly-leaf), éut a good copy, 1914 £1/-/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies, signed by the Artist,

THOMSON (HUGH).

596 Austen (JaANE) PRIDE and PrEjupice, 101 illustrations by Huch THOMSON,
First Issuk, green cloth gilt (small stain on front cover), 1894 10/-

Barrie (Sir James M.) QuaLity STREET, with 22 coloured plates by Huch
THoMsoN, LARGE Parer Cory, 4to., vellum, with ties (name on Ay-leaf),

but a nice copy [1913] £3/10/-

AxorHer Cory (binding soiled) [1913] £2/10/-
Limited to 1000 numbered copies, signed by the Artist,

595
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BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Thomson (Hugh)—coitinued.
Coridon’s Soxc, and other VErses, 76 llustrations by Hucu THOMSON,

L L |

FirsT IssuE, green cloth gilt, fine copy, 1894 12/6
SEcOND IssuE, cloth, paper label (bookplate inside cover), duf a
good copy, 1894 6/-

p1 Dobson (Austin) The Storv of RosiNa, 49 illustrations by Huch
TuoMsoN, maroon cloth gilt (bookplate inside cover), buZ a good copy, 1895
8/-

B2 Gaskell (Mrs. EvrizaBerH CLEGHORN) CRANFORD, 111 llustrations by
HucH Tromson, First Issug, green cloth gilt (name inside cover), duf a

fine copy, 1891 15/-

Goldsmith (OLiver) The Vicar of WaKerIELD, 182 illustrations by Hucn
Tuomson, First Issue, green cloth gilt (name on fiy—leaf), duf a nice m)?.
1890 £1/5/-

Mitford (Mary RusseLr) Our ViLLaGe, with 100 iiustrations by HucH
TuomsoN, First IssuE, green cloth gilt (few pages slightly foxed), éuz a

nice copy, 1893 12/-
— AnoTtHER Cory, First Issue (binding slightly soiled), 1893 i)=
SeEconD Issug, cloth, paper label, nice copy, 1893 10/-

Larce Parer [ssuE, prinfed on handmade paper, buckram, paper

label, moderate copy, 1891 x1/1/-

8 Reade (CuarLes) PEc WorrINGTON, 74 illustrations by HucH THOMSON
(bookplate inside cover), duf a fine copy, 1899 15/-

— LARGE PAPER Issug, prinfed on handmade paper, buckram gilt

(bookplate inside front cover and spine faded), bus a good copy, 1899
£1/10/-

Only 200 copies printed.
Somerville (Wwm.) The Cuasg, 9 fllustrations by Hucn Tuomsox, cr. 4to.,

good copy, 1896 10/-
Spielmann (Mrs. M. H.) My Son and 1, with 12 illustrations by Huchn
TuOMSON, good copy, 1908 8/-

Thackeray (W. M.) The History of Samuer TrtMarsH and the GREAT
HocearTy DiamonD, 18 dllusirations by Hucn Tuomson, good copy, 1902 6/-

13 Vierge (Danier).—Jaccact (Avcust F.) On the TriaL of Dox QUIXOTE,
numerous tilustrations by DANEL VIERGE, good copy, 1897 15/-

Ex-LiBrarY Copy (inside joints cracked), 1897 10/-

: The Tavern of the THREE VIrRTUES, translated from the Original
of SAINT—]UIRS tllustrated with 60 drawings by DaxieL Vierce, folio, ﬂﬁ-ﬂ

copy [ca. 1895] 52 [2/.
|6 - AnoTHER Copy (some pages spotted, bookplate inside front cover
and binding dull) [ca. 1895] ¥1/5/-

Limited to 650 copies.

17 Willoughby (Vera).—Farounar (Georce) The REecruiting OFFICER,
with 12 coloured plates by Vira WiLLovcHBy, folio, boards (corners

crumpled), 1926 £1/1/-
Limited to 550 numbered copies.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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618 Yunge.—Suakespeare (Wwm.) Kine Lear, with 10 illustrations by YUNGE,
Introduction by G. K. CHESTERTON, 4to., nice copy, San Francisco, 1930

£1/1/-

Limited to 210 numbered copies.

Modern Pr;s Books

Unless otherwise stated all books are 8vo. et infra, and in the
original bindings, as issued.

619 Aquila Press.—GarciLaso de la VEGA. ObEes and SonneTs : an English
Verse Rendering, by James CrLeuGH, folio, white morocco (spine faded),
bt a good copy, 1930 (pub. £3/3/- net) £1/10/-

One of 250 copies on Dutch paper. Early copy for review and unnumbered.
— : Howarp (HENrY, Earl of Swrrey) OriGINAL Poewms, lambskin,
fine copy, 1929 12/-
Limited to 250 numbered copies.

: MARLOWE (CHRrRISTOPHER) EDWARD the SECOND, with cuts of

shields drawn by ALExiNA OGILVIE, 4to., undressed vellum, good copy, with

Lord Birkenhead's bookplate, 1929 10/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies.

ARGONAUT PRESS, printed on Japon vellum, cr. 4to., buckram sides,

vellom backs :—

620

621

622 Dampier (WiLLiam) A New Vovace round the WorLp, 1927 x1/5/-

Limited to 975 numbered copies.

623 Drake (Sir Francis) The WorLp ExcoMpassep, 1926 £3/3/-
Limited to 975 numbered copies.

624 Hamilton (ALexanpEr) A New Account of the East INDIES, 2 vols,
1930 £2/10/-
Limited to 975 numbered copies. .

625 Hawkins (Sirk Ricuarp) Observations, 1933 £2/10/-
Limited to 475 numbered copies.

626 Ralegh (Sik WarLTEr) The Discoverie of the LARGE and BEWTIFUL

EmpPIRE of Guiana, 1928 £1/5/-4

Limited to 975 numbered copies.
627 Varthema (Lupovico b1, of Bologna) ITINERARY, from 1502 to 1508 in

SoUTHERN AsiA (binding stained), 1928 18/-
Limited to 975 numbered copies.
628 Polo (Marco) Most NosLe and Famous TRAVELS, 1929 £1/5/-

Limited to 1050 numbered copies.

629 Ashendene Press.—Cervantes (M. de) Don Quixotk, from the first
English edition of Tuomas SuevLTON, 1612-20, beautifully printed in red
and black, with woeodcut initials and borders by Louise PoweLr, 2 vols,
folio, boards, holland backs, as new, 1927 £25/-/-

Only 225 copies issued.

630 ———: SpensEr (Epmunp) MiNor Poewms, containing the Shepheardes |
Calendar, Complaints, Daphnaida, Colin Clont Come Home Again,

Amoretti, Hymnes, Epithalamion, Prothalamion, Sonnets, and Sundrie

other Verses, beanfifully printed in black, red and blue, folio, half morocco,

vellum sides, fine copy, 1925 £13/10/-
Limited to 200 copies.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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31 Baynard Press.—MEegrrick (LEONARD) FOUR STORIES, with woodcuts by
NorMAaN JaNes, vellum, good copy, 19206 £1/-/-
Limited to 200 numbered copies. Has the following note on fly-leaf, ** This is one of twelve

unsigned copies for Copyright Libraries, Files, &e., printed out of series, in excess of the
edition deseribed above.”—The Publizsher.

32 Black Sun Press.—Jovce (James) TavLes told of Suem and SHAUN, wrap-
pers, fine copy, Paris, 1929 15/-

One of 500 numbered copies.

33 Caradoc Press.—The PrROVERBYS of SAYNT BERNARDE, boards, parchment
back (binding slightly dust-soiled), 1904 G/-
Limited to 350 numbered copies.

34 Cayme Press.— Camprion (THOMAS) The MASKE, as produced at Hatfield
Palace on May 30th and 31st, 1924, 2 illustrations, sm. 4to., half morocco,
vellum sides, nice copy, 1924 $1/1/-

Limited to 500 numbered copies.

35 Cresset Press.—Ovip. The HerovcaLL EpistLEs, with 10 illustrations
by HESTER SAINTSBURY, folio, half buckram, nice copy, 1928 /15/-
Limited to 350 numbered copies,

: PaiNTER (WiLLiaAM) The Pavace of PLEASURE, coloured frontis-

pieces and other illustrations by DoucLas Percy BLriss, 4 vols, folio, half
canvas, 1929 £2/2/-

Limited to 500 numbered sets, Lower outer corner of back cover to Vol. | water-stained,
otherwise a fine set.

37 De La More Press.—Eikon BasiLIKE, or the King’s Book, edited by

Epwarp ALmack, folio, boards, canvas back (binding slightly soiled and

corners worn), 1903 15/-

: MoRE (Sir THOMAS).—RopPER (WiLLiaMm) The MirRroOUR of VERTUE
in WorpLy GREATNES, or the LiIFE of Sir THomas Morg, folio, boards,
canvas back (binding soiled), 1902 1S/=
Limited to 290 numbered copies.

: Percy (TuHoMmas, Bishop of Dromore) :—The PErcy Forio of
OLp EncrLisH BaLLaps, 4 vols, folio, boards, canvas backs, good sef, 1905-

10 £3/3/-
Limited to 300 numbered copies.

: Jonson (Ben) The AvrcHEMIsT, boards, canvas back (binding

slightly soiled), 1903 ; 10/-
Limited to 480 copies.

641 Doves Press.—Catavrocue Raisonne of Books PRINTED and PUBLISHED
at the Doves Press, 1900-11 [Seconp Epition], undressed vellum, fine
copy, Doves Press, 1911 P ]

The first edition only contained the publications prior to May, 1908,

642 Eragny Press.—Bacon (Francis) Of GARDENS, boards (binding dust-

soiled), 1902 [soLp]
Limited to 226 copies,

ESSEX HOUSE PRESS,

643 Ashbee (C. R.) AMerICAN SHEAVES & ENGLISH SEED CORN, vellum (bind-
ing dust-soiled), 1901 10/-

One of 300 numbered copies.
EcHoes from the City of the Sun, boards (binding dust-soiled),

1905 10/-
One of 250 copies. Presentation inscription from the Author on fly-leaf.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Essex House Press—confinuen.

Ashbee (C. R.) SociaLism and Povirics, half vellum (binding dust-miieg], -
1906 /.

WHERE the GreaT CITvy STANDS : a Study in the New Civics,
4to., boards, cloth back (binding slightly soiled), 1917 12/-

Cellini (BeENVENUTO).—The TREATISE of CELLINI on GOLDSMITHING and
ScuLrTUrE [edited, with an INTRODUCTORY Account of the OriciN and
OBjecT of the TREATISE and of CeLLINTs Position as Craftsman and
Author, by C. R. Asusgg, with a GLOSSARY of ITALIAN TECHNICAL TeErMS
for the Use of Students], with 11 full-page illustrations and 7 diagrams,

imp. 8vo., buckram, uncut, with paper label (spine faded), 1898 %£2/2/-
One of 600 numbered copies.

Coleridge (S. T.) The RiME of the ANCIENT MARINER, prinfed throughout
on vellum, elched frontispiece by W. Stranc, vellum (bookplate inside
front cover), dut a fine copy, 1903 £6/6/-

Limited to 150 numbered copies.

Milton (Joun) Comus, printed throughout on vellum, coloured woodblock
frontispiece by REGINALD Savack, vellum (bookplate inside front cover),

but a fine copy, 1901 £6/6/-
Limited to 150 numbered copies.

Whitman (Wart) Hymy on the DeaTH of LiNcOLN, printed throughout on
vellum, with coloured frontispiece and coloured decorative initials dramn by
C. R. Asuseg, vellum (bookplate inside front cover), bus a fine copy, 1900

£6/6/-

Limited to 125 numbered copies.

Fanfrolico Press.—Ivsistrara, by ARISTOPHANES, done into English by

Jack LiNDsay dliustrated by Norman LINDSAY with 4 Sull-page plates and

7 wvignettes, folio, half blue morocco, fine copy, printed for subscribers

ondy, 1926 £3/3/-
One of 725 signed and numbered copies.

Florence Press.— Swinsurne (ALGERNON CHARLES) SonGs before SUNRISE,
4to., limp vellum, with ties, fine copy, 1909 £1/5/-
One of 650 numbered copies.

GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.

Burns (Roeert) Sones, selected by A. E. Copparp, with wood engravings
&y MageL M. ANNESLEY, half buckram, fine copy, 1925 18/-
Limited to 450 numbered copies.

Carey (Henry) Soncs and Porms, with woodcuts by ROBERT GIBBINGS,
parchment back (binding slightly soiled), 1924 £1/-/-
Limited to 380 numbered copies.

Cibber (CoLLey) AroLocy for the Lire of, 2 vols, half buckram, nice copy,
1925 : £1/10/-
Limited to 450 numbered copies,

Consequences: a Complete Story in the Manner of the Old Parlour

Game, with Nine Chapters, each by a Different Author, cloth, fine copy,

1932 2
First edition, limited to 1000 unnumbered copies. ]

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Golden Cockerell Press-— confinued.

Epicure’s Anthology (Tur), collected by Nancy QuexseLr, cloth, Jfine
copy [1936] 5/-

Fielding (Henry) The Live of M. JoNaTHAN WiLD the GREAT, with 7
efchings on copper by DENIs TEGETMEIER, buckram, fine copy, 1932  £1/1/-
Limited to 350 numbered eopies,

Lamb (Cuaries) A TaLe of Rosamunp Gray and OLp BLIND MARGARET,
Introduction by R. BrimLEy JouNson, half parchment, good copy, 1928
12/-

Limited to 500 numbered copies,

Longus. — Dapunis and CHLOE, translated by Gio. THoORNLEY, half canvas,

fine copy, 1923 -3 S
Limited to 450 numbered copies.

Marston (Joux) The METaMorPHOSIS of PIGMALION'S IMAGE, with engrav-

ings by RENE BEN Sussaxn, half buckram, fine copy, 1926 15/-
Limited to 325 numbered copies.

Rochefoucault (Duke pe La) Morar. Maxius, half parchment, fine copy,

1924 18/-
Limited to 325 numbered copies.

Rummy, that Noble Game expounded in Prose, Poetry, Diagram and

Engraving, by A. E. Copparp and RoBERT GiBBINGS, cloth, fiue copy, 1932

First edition, limited to 1000 unnumbered copies.

Shenstone (WiLLiam) Mex and Maxvers, selected and introduced by
Havevrock Evvis, half pigskin, fine copr, 1927 15/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies,

Strong (L. A. G.) The Hansom Cas and the Piceons, cloth, fine copy, 1935
B

)

One of 1000 unnumbered copies,

———— HanpMmape Parer Eprrion, half blue morocco, fine copy, 1935 15/-
Limited to 212 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

——— Vide Copprarp (A. E.), ante.

Grabhorn Press.— Focazzaro (Antonio) Epex Axto, translated by

TueoporRE WEsLEY KocH, L. mp boards, with ties, fine copy, San Francisco,

|° 1930 £1/10/-

This is the first hook of the Roxburghe Club of San Francisco, and is limited to 250
numbered copies.

*53 Haslewood Books. - Marrow (CHristorHER) and CHAPMAN ((FEORGE)

Hero and LEANDER, reprint of the edition of 1398, boards, cloth back

(binding slightly thumbed), 1924 8/
Limited to 825 numbered copies, printed at the Pelican Press.

59 ——— : |PeacHam (Hexry)| CoacH and Sepan, reprinted from the edition

of 1636, rebound in half light brown calf gilt, t.e.g., nice copy, 1925 15/-
Limited to 625 numbered copies, printed at the Westminster Press.

70 ——— : PorE (ALExANDER) The RarE of the Lock, boards, cloth back,

good copy, 1925 8/-
Limited to 725 numbered copies, printed at the Chiswick Press.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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671 Haworth Press.— SuprrieLp (Joun, Duke of Buckingham) MiSCELLANEA |

Limited to 250 numbered copies.

|

from the Works of, linen, fine copy, 1933 JE
Limited to 250 numbered copies. |

672 ——— : SUCKLING (Sir Joun) Porms, buckram, fine copy, 1933 8!-::
|

673 Hawthornden Press.— Girrorp (Humrrey) A Posie of Gu.l,m-‘t,{:rwunsj
[from the edition of 1580], sm. folio, buckram, fine copy, 1933 13_:'—%
Limited to 500 numbered copies.

|

674 High House Press.—Isperr (Wiriam) The Eve of VEnus : a Version

of the Pervigilium Veneris, wrappers, gvod copy, 1924 6/-
Limited to 115 numbered copies. f
675 —— — 1 ——— A MEDLEY, wrappers, fine copy, 1931 5/

Limited to 150 numbered copies.

VAR T

676 - — ONE HuUnNDRED Facers of WinTer and SPrRING, boards.i
buckram back, fine copy, 1931 10/-
Limited to 110 numbered copies. !

677 ——: —— Some SonNNETS and Soncs of PETRARCH, boards, buckram
back, fine copv, 1926 8/-
Limited to 105 numbered copies. !

678 i ——— TWENTY-FOUR SONNETS, wrappers, szce copy, 1924 15!’-5

Limited to 15 numbered copies, with 15-line antograph poem initialled by the Author, om
fy-leat, .

679 Hours Press. - ALpincron (RicHarp) The Earex Hearr, boards, cloth
back (a trifle rubbed), éuf a good copy, Chapelle Reauville Euse-France,

1929 - 10/S
Limited to 200 nambered copies, signed by the Author. 4

680 : GUEVARA (ALvAro) ST. GEORGE at SILENE, 8 pages, folio, grey
wrappers, fine copy, 1928 8/
Limited to 150 numbered copies, signed by the Author. |

681 — : Moore (GeorGe) PEroNNIK the Foown, Revisep Epition, cloth,

fine copy, 1928 15/-8
Limited to 200 numbered copies, signed by the Author. The first book printed by the

Howrs FPress.
KELMSCOTT PRESS.

682 Caxton (WiLLiam) GoperrroY of BOLOYNE, printed with *' Trov " type in
black and red, numerous woodcul borders and inilval letfers, fulic-,‘ limp
vellum, uncut, with ties, good copy, 1893 £10/-/-

One of 300 copies.

683 Meinhold (W.) Siponia the Sorceress, translated by FRANCESCA
SPERANZA, LADY WILDE, printed with ' Golden™ type in black and red,
with woodcul frontispiece and decorative initials, folio, limp vellum, with
ties, good copy, 1893 £9/./-

: One of 300 copies, ]

684 Morris (WiLLiam) CHILD CHRISTOPHER and GODILIND the Fair, prinfed
with ' Chaucer” {ype in black and red, with iitials, frontispiece and orna-
mental borders by the Author, 2 vols, 16mo., half holland, warcut, with labels,
good copy, 1895 x4/4/-

Has the errata slip at end of the first volume. One of 600 copies.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Kelmscott Press—continued.

85 Morris (Wu.Liam) Love is ENovcH, prinfed with ** Trov tvpe, with stage
directions in "' Chaucer ™ type in black, red and blue, with 2 beautiful full-
page woodculs desigmned by SiR EDWARD BURNE-JONES, engraved by W. H.
HoopreRr, woodcut border to page one, ornamental capitals in black and
blue, and marginal decorations, folio, hmp vellum, wncuté, with ties, gwood

copy, 1897 £10/-/-
One of 300 copies.
— PoEMS by the WAy, printed with '* Golden” type tn black and red,
with woodecut border lo page one and numerous ornamental tnitial leiters,
vellum, wncut, with ties, good copy, 1891 £6/10/-
One of 300 copies. The first book printed at the Kelmscott Press in two colours.

— The SuNpeRrING FLooD, grinted with ** Chaucer” tvpe in black and
red, wilh woodcut border o page one, ornamental initial letters and borders,
with map as front end-leaf, grey boards, holland back, paper label (binding
slightly soiled), 1897 \ £5/5/-
One of 300 copies.

- The WATER of the Wonprous IsLes, printed with ‘' Chaucer™
tvpe tn black and red, in double colwmns, with decorative bovders and
initials, folio, limp vellum, wncuf, with ties, good copy, 1897 £12/-/-
One of 250 copies. The decorations were done by the Anthor.

689 Orbeliani (SuLknan-Sapa) The Book of Wispom and Lies, translated by
OLiveEr WARDROP, prinfed with ' Golden ™ fype in black and red, with
numerous ornamental initial letters, limp vellum, wncutf, with ties, good

copy, 1894 £0/6/-
One of 250 copiea.

590 Psalmi Penitentiales: an English Rhymed Version, edited by F. S,

ELLis, printed with ‘' Chaucer™ type in black and red, with woodcut borders

and initials, half holland, good copy, 1894 £3/15/-
One of 300 eopies.

%91 Ruskin (Joun) The Nature of Gornic: a Chapter of the Stones of

Venice, printed with ' Golden” type, woodcut initials, limp vellum, with

ties (binding soiled), 1892 £3/10/-
One of 500 copies.

92 Shakespeare (Wwu.) Poems, edited by F. S. ELLis, prinfed with ** Golden”
type tn black and red, 5 woodcut borders and a few woodcud initials, limp
vellum, wncut, with ties (bookplate inside front cover), good copy, 1893

£8/15/-

One of 500 copies.

93 Shelley (Percy ByssHe) Poeticar. Works, printed with "' Golden I_-_]gbf
in black and red, 3 vols, vellum, uncut, good copy, 1894-95 £17/10/-

Some pencil notes on part of the end-papers and two cuttings lightly affixed to inside
cover of Vol. 1.
One of 250 copies.

194 Sire Degrevaunt, edited by F. S. ELuis, printed with ‘' Chaucer” type
in black and red, full-page woodcut designed by Stk EDWARD BURNE-JONES,
woodcut border and numerous initial lefters, half holland, uncus (bookplate
inside front cover), good copy, 1896 £3/15/-
One of 350 copies.
795 The Tale of the Emperor Coustans and of OVER SEa, printed with
" Chaucer’ tvpe in black and red, woodcut title and nuwmerous ornamental
inztial letters, 16mo., half holland, wncut, good copy, 1894 £2/5/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Kelmscott Press—continued. |

696 Voragine (JacoBus pe) The GoLpEN Lecexp (from the Text of Caxton's ll
Edition), edited by F. S. Evvis, printed with ' Golden " tvpe, with 2 Sull-|
page woodcuts by Sik Epwarp BURNE-JoNES, woodcut (fitle, ornamental
borders and initials, 3 vols, folio, half holland, uncut (bookplate inside
front covers), nice sef, 1892 £12/12/-3

One of 500 copies. This copy has the printed slip of instructions to the binder. -

697 ——— AnoTHER Copy, 3 vols (not quite as fresh and without slip to
the binder), 1892 £10/10/-

KELMSCOTT TYPE.

698 Morris (WiLLiam) Works, beautifully printed at the Cuiswick Press,
with the "' GOLDEN " type designed by Morris for the Kenmscort Press, 8
vols, sm. folio, half cloth, fine set, 1901-02 £5/10/-

This edition consists of Morris's Works other than those printed at the Kelmscott Press,

ConrtenTs :—The Odyssey of Homer—The FEneids of Virgil—The Roots of the Mountains
—The House of the Wolfings—Grettir the Strong—Volsunga Saga ; Three Northorn
Love Stories—Hopes and Fears for Art; Signs of Change—Architecture, Industry and
Wealth ; Collected Papers.

699

BirmingHAM MuniciraL ScHooL of ArT, on Feb. 21st, 1894, good copy,
1898 /

-~ ART and the Bravry of the EarTtH: a Lecture delivered at
Burslem, Oct., 1881, fine copy, 1899 6/-

— Some Hints on PATTERN DESIGNING : a Lecture delivered at the
Working Men’s College, London, 1881, good copy, 1899 6/-
The above 3 items are printed at the Chiswick Press, with the ** Golden ” type designed hy

William Morris for the Kelmscott Press, on handmade paper, and uniformly bound in
boards, with linen baclk.

j

— An Appress at the DistriBuTion of Prizes to STupents of the ;]

|

i

]

700 }II
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702 Ludwig (Ernst) PRESSE :—VERHAEREN (EMILE) HELENA'S HEIMKEHR,
nachgedichtet von STEFAN Zwwig, halfl vellum, good copy, Darmstads, 1909

15/-
One of 300 eopies.

703 Mosher Press.— Swingurne (A. C.) TrisTRam of LyoxEesse, boards
(binding soiled), 1904 12/-%
Limited to 450 copies.

704 —: ViLLoN (Francois) Porums, done into English Verse by Joun
Payne, wrappers (binding soiled), 1900 10/-

Limited to 725 copies.

NONESUCH PRESS.

705 Austen (Jane) A BisLiocrapHY, by Grorrrey Kevnes, boards, fine copy,
with dust-wrapper, 1929 18/-
: Limited to 875 numbered copies.

706 Burton (Roeert) The Anatomy of MELANCHOLY, reprinted without the
Notes, from the Sixth Edition, with tllustrations by E. McKNIGHT KAUFFER,

2 vols, folio, half parchment, uncut (spines little soiled), 1925 £4/4/-
This copy belonged to the illustrator, and has his signature. |
Limited to 750 copies, this copy has “‘ out of series” stamp on title.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Nonesuch Press—continued.

Blake (WiLLiam) Wrrtings, edited by GEeOFFREY KEYNES, porfrait and 57

Jull-page collotype plates, 3 vols, half parchment, fine copy, 1925 £5/-/-

— AvnotHER Cory, 3 vols (binding slightly soiled), 1925 £4/4/-
Limited to 1500 numbered copies.

Cobbett (WiLLiam) Lire and ADVENTURES of PETER Porcuring, half cloth,

good copy, 1927 8/-

Coleridge (S. T.) SeLecTep Porwms, limp vellum, fine copy, 1935 £1/-/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies.

Congreve (WiLLiam) CompLETE Works edited by MONTAGUE SUMMERS,

4 vols, half buckram, fine set, 1923 £6/10/-

Limited to 900 numbered seta,
Cowley (ABranam) The MisTrESs, with other Select Poems, editedlh?r

Jonn Sparrow, buckram, nice copy, 1926
Limited to 1050 numbered copies,

Dante.—La Divina CoMmEDIA, or the Diving Vision of DANTE ALIGHIERI,

in Italian and English, fllustrated with 42 veproductions of the rfmmz'-;?;'s of

Sanpro BotTiceLLy, folio, orange vellum gilt, fine copy, 1928 £7/10/-
Limited to 1475 numbered copies.

Donne (Jon~) Love Poems, half vellum, fine copy, with dust—wrapper,

1923 x1/15/-
Limited to 1250 numbered copies.

Dryden (Jou~) Dramatic Works, edited, with Prefatory Notes, Intro-

duction, &c., by MoNTAGUE SUuMMERS, 6 vols, half parchment, uncuf, fine

set, 1931-32 £717/-
One of 50 epecial and numbered sets, printed on Van Gelder paper.

Farquhar (Georage) CompPLETE Works edited by CHARLES STONEHILL, 2

vols, half buckram, good copy, 1930 £2/5/-
Limited to 900 numbered copies.

Harvey (Dr. WiLLiam) ANatomicar Exercises : De Motu Cordis, 1628 ;

De CircULATIONE Sancuinis, 1649 . . . the First English Text of 1653,

morocco, fine copy [1928] £2/2/-
Limited to 1450 numbered copies.

Hazlitt (WiLLiam) BiBLIOGRAPHY, by (GEOFFREY KEevnEs, boards, fine copy,

with dust—wrapper, 1951 18/-
Limited to 750 numbered copies.

Hotson (]. Lestie) The DeaTH of CuristoPHER MaRLOWE, buckram, good

copy, 1925 8/-

SECOND IMPRESSION, buckram, good copy, 1925 5/-
Otway (Tunomas) CompLETE Works edited by MONTAGUE SUMMERS, 3
vols, half buckram, good copy, 1926 £1/10/-

Limited to 1250 numbered copies.

Plutarch. —Lives of the NoBLe Grecians and Rowmanes, translated by
THoMmAs NORTH, with illustrations by T. L. PourTton, 5 vols, sm. folio,
buckram, good sef, 1929 £3/15/-
Limited to 1050 numbered copies.
Shakespeare (WiLLiam) WoRrks, the Text of the First Folio, with Quarto
Variants and a Selection of Modern Readings; edited by HERBERT
Farjeon, 7 vols, niger morocco, uncut, t.e.g., fine sef, 1929 £20/--
One of 1050 numbered sets.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Nonesuch Press—contsnued.
724 Secundus (].) Kisses, rendered into English Verse by THOMAS STANLEY,

1647, boards, fine copy, 1923 15/-
Limited to 725 numbered copies.

725 Tennyson (ALrrep Lorp) In MEMORIAM, boards, fine copy, 1933 15/-

726 ANOTHER Cory, the two ornamentations printed in gold and bound

in vellum, fine copy, 1933 £1/5/-
Limited to 2,000 numbered copies.

727 Thomson (James) The Seasons, marbled cloth, fine copy, 1927 15/-

Limited to 1500 numbered copies.

728 Vanbrugh (Sir Jonn) ComprLere Works : The PLavs edited by Bonamy
Dogree ; The Lerters edited by Georrrey WEEBB, 4 vols, half buckram,

good set, 1927 £2/5/-

Limited to 1300 numbered sets.

729 SPECIAL ISSUE, prinfed on English handmade paper, 4 vols, half |
vellum, good set, 1927 £3/10/-1

This issne iz limited to 110 numbered sets. |

730 Vaughan (Henry) Poems, &c., boards, fine copy, 1924 18/- 1
Limited to 850 numbered copies. |

731 The Week-End Book, cloth, fine copy, 1924 10/- |
732 Wycherley (WiLLiam) CompLeTe WORKS edited by MONTAGUE SUMMERS, |
4 vols, half buckram, good set, 1924 £3/15/-

Limited to 900 numbered sets.

733 Pear Tree Press.—The Evr: a Little Book, with 7 illustrations (each on,

or mounied on, stoul card), by James J. GUTHRIE, wrappers, 1898 15/- |

Limited to 20 copies. The illustrations are loosely inserted, and are signed by the Artist,
five of them with antograph descriptions. :

734

: IBBETT (WiLLiam J.) Ten Lyrics, with designs by Jonn GUTHRIE,
decorated wrappers, fine copy, 1924 15/-

Limited to 100 numbered copies.  With Author’s signature on fly-leat and loosely inserted
18 an original design for a bookplate, signed by ** Jimmy Guthrie.”

735 Raven Press.—A Vision of Jupement, by RoBERT SouTnEey ; and The
VisioN of JUDGMENT, by Lorp BYRON, wood engravings by the printers
[RoBerT Asawin MayNarD and Horace WALTER Bray], half morocco,
fine copy, 1932 (pub. £2/5/- net) £1/-/-

(ne of 220 numbered copies, set in Baskerville and Bodoni types, and printed on Batchelor
handmade paper.

736 Ricecardi Press.—Baiv (F. W.) Inpian Stories, Complete Set, 13 vols,
boards, linen backs, fine sef, 1913-20 £4/4/-

CoxTEsTs . —A Digit of the Moon The Descent of the Sun—A Heifer of the Dawn—In
the Great God’s Hair—A Draught of the Blue — An Essence of the Dusk - An Incarnation

of the Snow—A Mine of Faults— The Ashes of a God - Bubbles of the Foam— A Syrup
of the Beenf'l‘ha Livery of Eve—The Substance of a Dream.

ANOTHER SET, 13 vols (binding of 2 vols slightly soiled),

- 3 i 3 53}“3," !
Publisher’s ** presentation ' set,

738 ———: EVERYMAN ; a Morality Play |edited by F. Smewick], with 10
coloured plates by Joun H. AMscHEWITZ, 4to., limp vellum, with ties, fine

copy, 1911 £1/5/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies,

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH,
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739 Rimardi Pt_'ESS: IrviNG (WasHINGTON) KNICKERBOCKER PAPERS, being
Rip Van Winkle and the Legend of Sleepy Hollow, boards, linen back,

good copy, 1914 e
Limited to 1000 numbered copies.

740 PATER (WaLTER) MaRIUs the EpicUREAN: his Sensations and

[deas, 2 vols, boards, linen backs, fine eopy, 1913 15/-

74 : AnotrHER Cory, 2 vols (binding slightly soiled), 1913 10/-
Limited to 1000 numbered copies.

742 ——— : Virgirt Maronis (P.) Opera OmnIA, vellum, nice copy, 1912 £1/1/-

——— Vide Fuint (W. RUSSELL), ante.

743 Roycroft Press.—Wurtman (Wart) The Essay on, by Rosert Louls
STEVENSON, with a LITTLE JoURNEY to the HoME of WHiTMAN, by ELBERT
HUBBARD, phologravure portrait, decorated fitle and inifral letters, specially
tlluminated by hand by CLARA SCHLAEGEL, suede, good copy, The Roycroft
Shop, East Aurora, Erie County, New Vork, 1900 10/-

Only 50 copies printed, each numbered and signed by Elbert Hubbard and the Illustrator.
Inseription in ink on blank fly-leaf.
Vide CRANE (STEPHEN), ante.

744 Scholartis Press.—Brake (WiLLiam) PoeTicAL SKETCHES, with an Essay
on BrLakg’s METRIc, by Jack Linpsay [Preface by Eric PARTRIDGE], 4to ,

half buckram, canvas sides, good copy, 1927 £1/-/-
One of 75 numbered copies, signed by Jack Lindsay. Presentation copy, with inseription
on fly-leaf, ** T, Earle Welby with kind regards from Erie Partridge.”

: GOETHE (JonanNy Worrcanc) The Sorrows of Younc WERTHER,
translated by William Rose, 12 #llustrations, half parchment (little dust-

soiled), dut a good copy, 1929 12/-
One of 55 numbered copies on handmade paper, signed by the Translator.

: IX. PoEms by V., with an Introduction on Mrs. ARCHER CLIVE

[by Eric ParTrRIDGE], cloth, good copy, 1928 10/-
One of 45 numbered and signed copies on “* Etruria ™ handmade paper,

745

746

—: Ixion in HEAvEN and Expymion : Disraeli’s Skit and Aytoun's
Burlesque [edited by Eric ParTriDGE], half cloth, good copy, 1927 15/-
Limited to 520 numbered copies.
Inseription on fly-leaf,  To T. Earle Welby, with kind regards, E. P. You might like to
have a copy of the first publication of the Press.”
Inserted is o two-page A.L.S, from the Editor to the recipient.

SHAKESPEARE HEAD PRESS.

748 Achilles Tatius.—The Loves of CrrroprHon and LEucippe, translated
from the Greek by WiLLiam BurTon, folio, half holland, gvod copy, 1923

£1/10/-
Limited to 394 numbered copies.

749 Chaucer (Georrrey) Works, the Text prepared from the Globe Edition
prepared under the Editorship of Dr. A. W. POLLARD, BEAUTIFULLY
PRINTED, wilth numerous hand-coloured marginal figures drawn by HucH
CHESTERMAN, besides facsimile reproductions of famous woedculs from the
works of Chaucer printed by Richard Pynson about the year 1526—The
Writings of Boethius, printed at Lyons by Symon Vincent, c. 1508-25,
&re.—8 vols, sm. folio, half holland, paper labels, wuncut, jfine sel,
Stratford-upon-Avon, 1928-29 £12/./-
Only 375 numbered sets have been printed.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Shakespeare Head A Press—continued.. ¢l ;

750 Drayton (MicHaAeL) Works, edited by J. WiLLiam: HEBEL Vnh i tﬁi y
(should be 5), buckram, fine sef, 1951-33 [
Limited to 500 seta.

751 Froissarts Chronycles, translated out of the French by Sik jmm i
BourcHiER and Lorp BERNERS, reprinted from the Original Edttmn ufi
1523-25, with numerous hand-emblasoned coatls-of—arms in the mar;q-ms g

maps, and indexes of armorial bearings, persons and places, 2 vols in 8, roy.

8vo., half holland, paper labels, uncut, fine set, Séragfbrd—ﬂpun—dm .

1927-28 £15/./- -
This sumptuous edition is limited to 350 numbered copies, beautifully a:-mcutrad on lmndma.de
paper.

752 Homer.—Works, translated by GEORGE CHAPMAN, prinfed on hr:ndh;%ja
paper, 5 vols, imp. 8vo., half niger, uncut, as new, Oxford, 1930 1

Limited to 450 nambered copies. -

755 Pindar. —IIINAAPOT ENINIKIA,  Pinpar’s Opes of VicTORY @ the Neme,-.an
and Isthmian Odes, with an Introduction and a Translation into Er’nﬂ:llshﬁEl
Verse, by C. ]. BILLSON, with numerous wood engravings bj-}i::-HN FarLe .
folio, boards, good copy, 1930 £1 fl.'q(i -

Limited to 250 numbered copies.
The text in Greek and English on opposite pages.

754 Spenser (Epmunp) WOoRKs, the Text prepared by Proressor W. L.
RENWICK, BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED, with initial letlers and &emfm,er engraved .
from the designs of JoscELYNE GASKIN, and decoralions in colpur dﬁxtgﬂﬁd .
and engraved on wood by HiLpa QUICK ; fogether with numerous woodculs
reproduced from the original edition of the SHEPHEARDES CALENDAR, 8 vols, ||
sm. folio, half green leather, wuncut, Ox ford, 1930 £9/-f-5

Limited to 375 numbered copies. -

755 Soncino Press.—The CasaLe PiLoriv: a Sixteenth Century Illustrated-r
Guide to the Holy Places, reproduced in facsimile, with Introduction, |
Translation and Notes, by Ceci. Rotn, 27 large coloured ornamental héad-
preces, vellum (top edges slightly worn), 1929 ' £l.|"15f—

Limited to 580 numbered copies. -

756 Vale Press.—Browning (Rosert) DrRamaTic ROMANCES and L‘{‘Rlcs,
wwoodcut border and inifials by CHARLEs RickerTs, buckram, #nice ¢

1899 £1/ !: 3
Limited to 210 copies.

757 : DravronN (MicuaeL) The Nimvpuipia and the Muses ELIZI}.IH.“
woodcict frnnm‘pterf and border &y CHARLES RICcKETTS, boards, good co
1896 £1/5/-

Limited to 210 copies. =

758 — —— : FreLp (MicuaieL [ KaTaeriNe HARRIS BRaDLEY and Epith Eb '_'__'
Cooper]) The Rack of Lraves :'a Play, woodeut decorations by CHARLES |
RIE}{FTTE., boards, nice copy, 1901 E1/fon

Limited to 280 l.‘:f.l'[.lluﬁ .
759 . SHAKESPEARE (WiLLiam) WORKS, with weodcut bordam aud ;

by CHARLES RICKETTS, 40 vols, apple-green cloth, gaod sef, 1900-03
Only 310 sets printed, o R,

Equally attractive as a fine example of t-}'-pﬂmphj', ﬂ.nd a-a an nmpla mal'gm-ﬂi
adition.

Printed in Great Britsin for Maggs & Co. (B. MAR&s & M. Couxs), 84, Oharing Cross Rosd W.0.2 .
w Rowr. Srookwsitl 67, Baden Plaoe, Barough, S E 1. - =y 1)




